Form 2C NPDES

Attachment 1 — Laboratory Results

PUD No. 1 of Chelan County Rocky Reach Hydroelectric Project
PO Box 1231
Wenatchee, WA 98807




(509) 662-1888

Fax: (509) 662-8183
3019 G. S. Center Road
Wenaichee, WA 98801

(509) 452-7707 Batch: 996553
‘ 11:83;3(\?\(1)32'352—7713 Client: Chelan Co PUD
. Ahtanum .
CASCAD_E ANALVTICAL Union Gap, WA 98(3 \':‘:‘:‘““t @!;I"?E,E .
A CURDI pler: Michael Darlingtan
1= 800 545 4206 PD Number‘

—-— - = Water ANnalytical Report — = ==

Report Date: 9/ &/19
Chelan Co PUD
PD Box 1231
Wenatchee, WA 988121

Laboratory Number: 19-EB26188 Date Received: 8/ 6/19
Sample Identification: Unwatering Sump Date Sampled: 8/ 6/19
Test Requested Results Units RL Method Date Analyzed Flags
Other Analysis Analyzed by TAL, BSK, ALS
Field Total Res. Chlorine < B.05 mg/L  @.05 SM 4500-C1 G 8/ 6/19
Total Suspended Solids 1.3 mg/l 1.0 8M 2540-D 8/ 7/19
Ammonia < D27 mg/L 0,07 SM 45@G@NH3-6 8/ 7/19
Biological Oxygen Demand < 2 mg/L 2 SM S5210-B Bs 7/19
Chemical Oxygen Demand 11.0 mg/L B 5M 5220D B/12/19
Hexane Extract. Material 1.4 mg/L 1.4 EPA 1664B B/ 7/19
Total Organic Carbon 1.31 mg/L. @.3 SM 5310-C B/ 9/19

Andly Schut PN -
Approved By Name: y i Signature: ¢Lé?531

Lab Manager/Yakima

Function: L - ——

NDTE: Certification prograns include controlled saspling by Eurofins-Cascade Analytical personnel. Duplicate sanmples
are collected, registered, and prepared for security. Analysis is performed in a tisely manner and results are

returned with an indicator of certification. All certification prograss provide a chain of custody from point of
sanpling through results reporting. Eurofins-Cascade Analybical is not responsible for any misrepresentation which may
have occured hefore the point of sampling. Results relate only to the items tested and the sasple(s) as received by the
labaratory.

Eurofins-Cascade Analytical uses procedures established by EPA, ROAC, APHA, ASTM, and AWWA., Eurofins-Cascade Analytical
aakes no warranty of any hind, The client assumes all risk and liability froa the use of these results. Results relate
only to the itess tested and the sasple(s) as veceived by the laboratory. Eurofins-Cascade Analybical liability to the
client as a result of use of the test results shall be limited to a sun equal to the Fees paid by the client to
Eurofins-Cascade Analytical for analysis. PLEASE REVIEW YOUR DATA IN A TIMELY MANNER. DATA GAPS OR ERRORS AFTER ONE
MONTH WILL NOT BE OUR RESPONSIBILITY. THOUGH WE DD KEEP ALL ANALYTICAL DATA FOR SEVERAL YEARS, SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED

OF AFTER SIX WEEKS.

Page: 1 of 1
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CASCADE ANALYTICAL
1-800-545-4206

(509) 662-1888

Fax: (609) 662-8183
3019 G. S. Center Road
Wenatchee, WA 98801

(509) 462-7707

Union Gap, WA 989

Batch:
Fax: (509)452-7773 Client:
1008 W. Ahtanum R@r_‘cu unt @

ampler:
PO Number:

996553

Chelan Co PUD
PA76S

Michael Darlington

kateryr AmNmalvyvitical

Report —

Report Date: 9/ 6/19
Chelan Co PUD
PO Box 1231
Wenatchee, WA 98801
Laboratory Number: 19-E®26189 Daté Received: 8/ &/719
Sample Identification: Station Sump Date Sampled:

8/ 6719

Signature:

Method Date Analyzed Flags
SM 4500-C1 B B/ 6/19
SM 2540-D B/ 7/19
SM 4500NH3-G 8/ 7/19
SM 5210-B a8/ 7/19
SM 5220D B/12/19
EPA 1664B 8/ 7/19
5M 5310-C B/ 9/19

Test Requested Results Units RL
Dther Analysis Analyzed by TAL, ARI, BSK
Field Total Res, Chlorine < 0,05 mg/L ©.03
Total Suspended Solids | mg/l 1.0
Ammonia < 0,07 mg/L @, 07
Bialogical Oxygen Demand <z mg/L 2
Chemical Oxygen Demand 11. 6 mg/L 5
Hewxane Extract. Material 2.3 mg/L 1.4
Total Organie Carban @.98 mg/L 8.5

A
Approved By Name: Lag%y SChuf
anager/Yakima
Function: —_—
i

NOTE: Certification prograns include controlled sampling by Eurofins-Cascade Analytical personnel. Duplicate samples
are collected, reqistered, and prepared for security. Analysis is performed in a timely manner and results are

returned with an indicator of certification. All certification prograss provide a chain of custody fron point of

sanpling through results reporting, Eurefins-Cascade Analytical is not responsible for any aisrepresentation which may
have occured before the point of sampling. Results relate only to the items tested and the samplels) as received by the

lahoratory

Eurofins-Cascade Analytical uses procedures established by EPA, AOAC, APHA, ASTM, and AWWA. Eurofins-Cascade Analytical
sakes no warranty of any kind. The client assuses all risk and liability fron the use of these results. Results relate
only to the items tested and the samplels) as received by the laboratory. Eurofins-Cascade Analytical liability to the

client as a result of use of the test results shall be limited to a sum equal to the fees paid by the client to

Eurofins-Cascade Analytical for analysis. PLEASE REVIEW YOUR DATA IN A TIMELY MANNER. DATA GAPS OR ERRORS AFTER ONE
MONTH WILL NOT BE OUR RESPONSIBILITY. THOUGH WE DO KEEP ALL ANALYTICAL DATA FOR SEVERAL YEARS, SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED

OF AFTER SIX WEEKS.

CAIRF - 05

Page: 1 of 1




(509) 662-1888

Fax: (509) 662-8183
3019 G. S. Center Road
Wenatchee, WA 98801

‘ _;ﬂ" _ (509) 452-7707 Batch: 996553
S b, Fax: (509)452-7773 Client: Chelan Co PUD
A CEJTGTINS COM PN TP Gampler: Michael Darlington
1-800-545-4206 PO Number:

ol i Watey Amnalytical Report = = A=

Report Date: 9/ 6/19
Chelan Co PUD
PO Box 1231
Wenatchee, WA S5B8801

Laberatory Number: 19-E026190 Date Received: 8/ &/19
Sample Identification: Intake Water Date Sampled: 8/ &6/19
Test Requested Results Units RL Method Date Analyzed Flags
fther Analysis Tested by TAL, BSK, ARI,ALS
Field Total Res. Chlorine < 0,05 mg/L  0.03 SM 4500-C1 G 8/ &/19
Total Suspended Solids <1 mg/l 1.0 SM 2540-D 8/ 7/19
Ammonia < 0,07 ng/l.  ©.07 SM 450ONH3-G 8/ 7/19
Biological Oxygen Demand < 2 mg/L 2 SM 5210-B B/ 7/19
Chemical Oxygen Demand B.9 mg/L 9 SM 5220D B8/12/19
Hexane Extract. Material < 1.4 mg/L 1.4 EPA 1664B a/s 7/19
Total Drganic Carbon 1,34 mg/L @.5 5M 5316-C B/ 9/19
Andy Schut
Approved By MName: Lab Manager/Yakima Signature:

S

Functions:

NOTE: Certification programs include contralled sampling by Eurofins-Cascade Analytical personnel. Duplicate samples
are collected, registered, and prepared for security. Analysis is performed in a tinely nanner and results are

returned with an indicator of certification. All cartification prograns provide a chain of custody from point of
sanpling through results reporting. Eurofins-Cascade Analytiral is not responsible for any wisrepresentation which aay
have occured before the point of sampling. Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the
laboratary.

Furnfins-Cascade Analytical uses procedures established by EPA, AOAC, APHA, ASTM, and AWWA. Eurofins-Cascade Analytical
aakes no warranty of any kind. The client assumes all rish and liability from the use of these results. Results relate
anly to the itess tested and the samplels) as received by the lahoratory. Eurafins-Cascade Analytical liability to the
client as a result of use of the test results shall be limited to a sun equal to the fees paid by the client to
Eurofins-Cascade Analytical for analysis. PLEASE REVIEW YOUR DATA IN A TIMELY MANNER. DATA GAPS OR ERRORS AFTER ONE
MONTH WILL NOT BE OUR RESPONSIRILITY. THOUGH WE DO KEER ALL ANALYTICAL DATA FOR SEVERAL YEARS, SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED

0OF AFTER SIX WEEKS,

Page: 1 of 1
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=% eurofin
~> €U 3 Environment Testing

TestAmerica

*
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Eurofins TestAmerica, Seattle
5755 8th Street East

Tacoma, WA 98424
Tel: (253)922-2310

Laboratory Job 1D: 580-88311-1
Client Project/Site: Chelan Co PUD

For:

Cascade Analytical Inc

1008 W. Ahtanum Rd.

Union Gap, Washington 98903

Attn: Andy Schut
Cmi&ﬂ [f;llx;%

Authorized for release by:
9/6/2019 12:04:05 PM

Ashley Worthy, Project Manager |
(253)248-4965
ashley.worthy@testamericainc.com

"}levlew your project
results through

| TotalAccess

~
Have a Question?

This report has heen electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a lraditionally handwritlen signature.

Results relate only to the items lested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.

=t g r’ . 5
Visit us at;
- wwwitestamericainc.com




Client: Cascade Analytical In¢ Laboratory Job ID: 580-88311-1

Project/Site: Chelan Co PUD
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Case Narrative
Client: Cascade Analytical Inc Job 1D: 580-88311-1
Project/Site: Chelan Co PUD

Job ID: 580-88311-1
Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Seattle

Narrative

- - - B Job Narrative
- - 580-88311-1 - T Tk
Comments

No additional comments.

Receipt
The samples were received on 8/9/2019 1:50 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice.
The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 5.3° C.

Metals

Method(s) 1631E: The matrix spike / matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) recoveries for 19-C26189 (580-88311-2) were outside control limits.
The MS/MSD was analyzed twice with similar resuits. Sample matrix interference is suspected because the associated laboratory control
sample (LCS) recovery was within acceptance limits for preparation batch 240-396232 and analytical batch 240-396909

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

General Chemistry

Method(s) 420.4, 9066: Reanalysis of the following samples may be performed outside of the analytical holding time due to LCS failed
low. 19-C26188 (580-88311-1), 19-C26189 (580-88311-2) and 19-C26190 (580-88311-3).

Method(s) SM 5540C: The following samples were received outside of holding time: 19-C26188 (580-88311-1), 19-C26189
(580-88311-2) and 19-C26190 (580-88311-3).

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Eurofins TestAmerica, Seattle
Page 3 of 20 9/6/2019




Definitions/Glossary

Client: Cascade Analytical Inc Job ID: 580-88311-1
Project/Site: Chelan Co PUD

Qualifiers

Metals

Qualifier Qualifier Description

F1 S andlor MSD Recovery is outside acceptance limits, i N

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concenlration is an approximate value.
- General Chemisty —— 7 7 7777770007/ -

Qualifier Qualifier Description

H Sample was prepped or analyzed beyond the specified holding fime -

H3 Sample was received and analyzed past holding time.

Glossary

Abhreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not he present in this report.

" {isted under fhe "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis )

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratia (normalized absclute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE})

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Cencentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoB/DOE)

LOG Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MDA Minimum Detectable Activily (Radiochemisiry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Methed Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporling limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

Qc Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

Eurofins TestAmerica, Seattle

Page 4 of 20 9/6/2019




Client: Cascade Analytical Inc
Project/Site: Chelan Co PUD

Client Sample Results
Job ID: 580-88311-1

Client Sample ID: 19-C26188
Date Collected: 08/06/19 09:30
Date Received: 08/09/19 13:50

~ Lab Sample ID: 580-88311-1
Matrix: Water

| Method: 1631E - Mercury, Low Level (CVAFS)

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Werc —_— 0 AWt 000 DaRe eI 1 —
General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D  Prepared Analyzed DIl Fac

Phenols, Total ND H 0.020 = 0.0068 mg/L T 09/04/1906:53 09/04/1916:28 1

MBAS - Surfactants ND HH3 0.20 0.10 mg/l LAS MW 08/21/19 13:57 1

340

Eurofins TestAmerica, Seattle

Page 5 of 20 9/6/2019




Client Sample Results

Client; Cascade Analytical Inc Job ID: 580-88311-1
Project/Site: Chelan Co PUD

Client Sample ID: 19-C26189 Lab Sample ID: 580-88311-2
Date Collected: 08/06/19 10:15 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08/09/19 13:50

Method; 1631E - Mercury, Low Level (CVAFS)
Analyte Resuit Qualifier RL MDL Unit D  Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac B
Mercury =025 JFT 0850 014 mglt —— 08/16/19 13:00 0872019 12:26— —
General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D  Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Phenols, Total ND H 0020  0.0068 mglL _ 00/04/1905:53 00/04/19 16:28 1
MBAS - Surfactanis ND HH3 0.20 0.10 mg/l LAS MW 08/21/19 13:57 1
340

Eurofins TestAmerica, Seattle

Page 6 of 20 9/6/2019



Client Sample Results

Client: Cascade Analytical Inc
Project/Site: Chelan Co PUD

Job ID: 580-88311-1

Client Sample ID: 19-C26190
Date Collected: 08/06/19 10:50
Date Received: 08/09/19 13:50

Method: 1631E - Mercury, Low Level (CVAFS)

Lab Sample ID: 580-88311-3
Matrix: Water

Analyzed Dil Fac B

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D  Prepared
S ey -~~~ mMB—  — 050 — Gt ngk — — — 0845184300 0820M9 1144 1
General Chemistry ‘
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL. Unit D  Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac |
Phenols, Total ND H 0.020 0.0068 mgiL ~ 09/04/19 05:53 09/04/19 16:34 1
MBAS - Surfactants ND HH3 0.20 0.10 mg/l LAS MW 08/21/19 13:58 1
340

Page 7 of 20

Eurofins TestAmerica, Seattle
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QC Sample Results

Client; Cascade Analytical Inc
Project/Site: Chelan Co PUD

Method: 1631E - Mercury, Low Level (CVAFS)

Job ID: 580-88311-1

Lab Sample ID: MB 240-396232/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 396909 Prep Batch: 396232
MB MB
- pmaltg———————————— Resuit Qualifler—— RL—— MDL Unit D Prepared  Analyzed  Dil Fac
Mercury o ND 050 044 ngl ___ _ 08/15/1913:00 08/20M908:32 ~ 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 240-396232/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 396909 Prep Batch: 396232
Spike LCS LGS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Mercury T - 5.00 499 ngiL 100  77-123
Lab Sample ID: 240-117345-A-5-B MS ~10 Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 396909 Prep Batch: 396232
Sample Sample Spike Ms MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifler Unit D %Rec Limits
Mercury o ' ~ 28 7500 67.1 ng  ~ ~ 76 71-128
Lab Sample ID: 240-117345-A-5-C MSD 10 Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 396909 Prep Batch: 396232
Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec  Limits RPD Limit
Mercury 29 50.0 T 663 ngiL - 75  71-125 1~ 24
Lab Sample ID: 580-88311-2 MS Client Sample ID: 19-C26189
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 396909 Prep Batch: 396232
Sample Sample Spike Ms MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec  Limits
Mercury o T ~0.25 JF1 5.00 3.96 ng/L - 74 71-125
Lab Sample ID: 580-88311-2 MSD Client Sample ID: 19-C26189
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 396909 Prep Batch: 396232
Sample Sample Spike MsSD MSsD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Mercury "0.25 JF1 500 371 F1 ngl. 69  71-125 7 24
Method: 420.4 - Phenolics, Total Recoverable o
Lab Sample ID: MB 280-469617/2-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 469722 Prep Batch: 469617
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D  Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Phenols, Total “ND 0.020 0.0068 mglL _ 00/04/1905:53 00/04/1916:23 1

Page 8 of 20

Eurofins TestAmerica, Seatile
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QC Sample Results

Client: Cascade Analytical Inc Job ID: 580-88311-1
Project/Site: Chelan Co PUD

Method: 420.4 - Phenolics, Total Recoverable (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 280-469617/1-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 469722 Prep Batch: 469617
Spike LCS LCs %Rac.
Analyte Added  Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

Phenols, Tofal 021 0213 mgiL T 7106~ 90-110

Lab Sample ID: 280-127064-F-5-E MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike

Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 469722 Prep Batch: 469617
Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifler Unit D %Rec Limits

Phenals, Total ND T T 0201 0213 mg/L 106  72-118 T

Lab Sample ID: 280-127064~F-5-F MSD Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate

Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 469722 Prep Batch: 469617
Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD  Limit

Phenals, Tolal ND T 0.201 0.213 ~ mgl.  ~ T 106 72-118 o 16

Method: SM 5540C - Methylene Blue Active Substances (MBAS)

Lab Sample ID: MB 680-583281/3 Client Sample 1D: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 583281
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
MBAS - Surfactants S ND 0z 0.10 mgiLAS MW 08/21/1913:50 ~ 1
340

Lab Sample ID: LCS 680-583281/4 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 583281

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
MBAS - Surfactants o o 0.500 0.556 mglLAS 111 ~ 70-130 T

B MW 340

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 680-583281/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 583281

Splke LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifler Unit D %Rec  Limits RPD Limit
MBAS - Surfactants S - 0.500 0.590 " mgliLAS 118 ~ 70.130 6 15

MW 340

Eurofins TestAmerica, Seattle

Page 9 of 20 9/6/2019




Client: Cascade Analytical Inc

Project/Site: Chelan Co PUD

Client Sample ID: 19-C26188
Date Collected: 08/06/19 09:30

Date Received: 08/09/19 13:50

Batch Batch
Prep Type Type Method
- TolahiNA—  —  Prep —  1631E
Total/NA Analysis 1631E
Total/NA Prep Distill/Phenol
Total/NA Analysis 420.4
Total/NA Analysis SM 5540C

Client Sample ID; 19-C26189
Date Collected: 08/06/19 10:15

Date Received: 08/09/19 13:50

Lab Chronicle

Job ID: 580-88311-1

Lab Sample ID: 580-88311-1
Matrix: Water

Dilution Batch
Run Factor Number

o T T 39737 085191300 AIC TALCAN |

10 396909

469617
1 469722

1 583281

Prepared
or Analyzed

08/20/19 11:08

09/04/19 05:63
09/04/19 16:28

08/21/19 13:57

Batch Batch
Prep Type Type Method
TotallNA ~ Prep 1631E
Total/NA Analysis 1631E
Total/NA Prep Distill/Phenaol
Total/NA Analysis 420.4
Total/NA Analysis SM 5540C

Analyst Lab

AJC TAL CAN
IEU TAL DEN
JAM TAL DEN

WRB TAL SAV

" Lab Sample ID: 580-88311-2
Matrix: Water

Dilution Batch  Prepared
Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
T 396232 08M15M1913:00 AIC  TALCAN
1 396909 08/20/19 12:20 AJC TAL CAN
469617 09/04/19 05:53 IEU TAL DEN
1 469722 09/04/19 16:28 JAM TAL DEN

1 583281

Client Sample ID: 19-C26190
Date Collected: 08/06/19 10:50
Date Received: 08/09/19 13:50

Total/NA
Total/NA

Total/NA
Total/NA

Total/NA

Prep Type

Batch
Type
Prep
Analysis
Prep
Analysis

Analysis

Laboratory References:
TAL CAN = Eurofins TestAmerica, Canton, 4101 Shuffel Street NW, North Canton, OH 44720, TEL (330)497-9396

TAL DEN = Eurofins TestAmerica, Denver, 4955 Yarrow Street, Arvada, CO 80002, TEL (303)736-0100
TAL SAV = Eurofins TestAmerica, Savannah, 5102 LaRoche Avenue, Savannah, GA 31404, TEL (912)354-7858

T 163E

Batch
Method

08/21/19 13:57

WRB TAL SAV

Lab Sample ID: 580-88311-3
Matrix: Water

1631E

Distill/Phenol
420.4

SM 5540C

Dilution Batch Prepared
Run Factor Number orAnalyzed Analyst Lab
o 396232 08/15/1913:00 AJC  TALCAN
1 396909 08/20/19 11:44 AJC TAL CAN
469617 09/04/19 05:53 IEU TAL DEN
1 469722 09/04/19 16:34 JAM TAL DEN

1 583281

Page 10 of 20

08/21/19 13:58

WRB TAL SAV

Eurofins TestAmerica, Seattle
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Accreditation/Certification Summary

Client: Cascade Analytical Inc Job ID: 580-88311-1
Project/Site: Chelan Co PUD

Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Seattle
The accreditations/certifications listed below are applicable ta this report.

Authority Program Identification Number  Expiration D_ate

Washington State Program 553 02-17-20

Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Canton /|

The accreditations/certifications listed betow are applicable to this report.

{\uthpﬂy_ Program Identification Number  Expiration Date

Washington State Program - T 72 ol-i2-20*
Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Denver B
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below,

Authority ~ Program Identification Number  Expiration Date

Washington Stale Program C583 08-03-20 T

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority. This list may include analytes far which
the agency does not offer cerification.

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

4204 ~ Distil/Phenol Water Phenols, Total

Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Savannah
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this Iaboralomare covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number  Expiration Date
Washington State Program €805 06-10-20

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratery is not certified by the governing authority, This list may include analytes for which
the agency does not offer cerlification,

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

SM 5540C - Water ~ MBAS - Surfactants

* Accreditation/Cerlification renewal pending - accreditation/certification considered valid.

Eurofing TestAmerica, Seattle |

Page 11 of 20 9/6/2019



Client: Cascade Analytical Inc
Project/Site: Chelan Co PUD

Sample Summary

Job ID: 580-88311-1

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received  AssetID
580-88311-1 19-C26188 Water 08/06/19 09:30 08/09/19 13:50
580-88311-2 19-C26189 Water 08/06/19 10:15 08/09/19 13:50
580-88311-3 19-C26190 Water 08/06/19 10:50 08/09/19 13:50

Page 12 of 20

Eurofins TestAmerica, Seattle
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[ Eurofins TestAmericn Canton Sample Receipt Form/Narrative Login # :

Canton Facility ) ] _ N
Client __E_ﬂf_ ) L _ SiteWName Cooler unpacked by

Cooler Recejved on B ~(4-(1 QOpened on Wi Kzr( bL’ ¥

FedEx: 1" Grql’EE’g_Z" UPS FAS Clipper  Client Drop Off  TestAmeriea Courior Oll_u:r_ §

Receipt After-liours: Drop-off Date/Time Storage Location ~

TestAmerica Cooler # Foam Box _ Client Cooler  (Box ) Other

S

K

) o Py Pay
Packing material usedg_Bubble Wrap X Foam CFlustic Bag ) —None_— Othes
Vet fee

COOLANT: Bluelce Drylee  Water 5 None?
1. Cooler temperature upon receipt See Multiple Cooler Form -
~J

IR GUN# IR-8 (CF +0.1°C) Observed Cooler Temp. . 2 °C Carrected Cooler Tcmp._f’?L__"C
IR GUN #36 (CF +0.6°C) Observed Cooler Temp, °C Corrected Coeler Temp. g

2. Were tamper/custody seals on the outside of the cooler(s)? If Yes Quantity__ {  (Yes.sNo

~Were the seals on the outside of the cooler(s) sighed & dated? YestNao NA

-Were tamper/zustudy seals on the bottle(s) or bottle kits {(LLHg/Melp)? Yes ﬁaj

-Were tamper/custady seals intact and uncomprernised? f:-» Ng NA
3. Shippers' packing slip }lmchcd to the cooler(s)? >N
4. Did custody papers acdompany l?w 5ﬂl1][\|(l!(s)7 . . . c5s Teets thiad e nsi
5. Were the custody papers relinguished & signed in the appropriate place? Yes”'No cheeked for pH by
6. Was/were the person(s) who collected the samples clearly identified on the COC?  Yes (Nol~ Receiving:
7. Did all bottles arrive in good condition (Unbroken)? ¢ Ves? No
8. Could ali botile labels be reconcited with the COC? ‘qes’ No VOAs
9. Were correct boitle(s) used for the test(s) indicated? (Yes? No gg :_{“d Grease
10. Sufficient quantity received to perform indicated analyses? Ve No )
11. Are these work share samples? ed Mo

If yes, Questions 12-16 have been chegked at the oviginating laboratory.
12. Were all preserved sample(s) at the€orreet pH wpon receipt?
13, Were VOAs on the COC?
14, Were air bubbles >6 mm in anf VOA viuls? . & Largder than this,
1S. Was a VOA trip blank present{in the cooler(s)? Trip Blank Lot # .
16. Was a LL Hg or Me Hg trip blank present? ‘ Yes

pld Strip Lot HCYR4TIR

Contacted PM __ Date by via Verbal Voice Mail Other

Concemning 3 B

17. CHAIN OF CUSTODY & SAMPLE DISCREPANCIES Samples processed by:

18. SAMPBLE CONDITION

Sample(s) were received after the recommended holding lime had expired.
Sample(s) _ ___werereceived in a braken container.
Sample(s) __ . __ were received with bubble =6 mm in diameter. (Notify PM)

19. SAMPLE PRESERVATION

Sample(s) _ _ _were further preserved in the laboratory.,
Time preserved: _Preservative(s) added/Lot nuinber(s):

VOA Sample Preservation - Dale/Time VOAs Frozen:

WI-NC-099
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client; Cascade Analytical Inc Job Number: 580-88311-1
Login Number: 88311 List Source: Eurofins TestAmerica, Seattle
List Number: 1
- Creator: Vallelwnga, biap L. OO ———
Question - - Answer Comment - -
Rartjioamivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey N/A
meter.
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is infact. True
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.
Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable, True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True

There are na discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate  True

HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. True
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True
<6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

Eurofins TestAmerica, Seattle
Page 18 of 20 9/6/2019




Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Cascade Analytical Inc Job Number; 580-88311-1
Login Number: 88311 List Source: Eurofins TestAmerica, Denver

List Number: 3 List Creation: 08/14/19 12:08 PM
CraterPaitL e — —_ - . - . - — - ——— -
Question _ ) ~_Answer  Comment B

Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey N/A

meter.

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True

Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True

tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True .
COC is present. True L1 1)
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? N/A

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.  True
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate ~ True

HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. N/A

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is N/A

<6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

Eurofins TestAmerica, Seattle
Page 19 of 20 9/6/2019




Client: Cascade Analytical Inc

Login Number: 88311
List Number: 2

Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Job Number: 580-88311-1

List Source: Eurofins TestAmerica, Savannah

List Creation: 08/14/19 10:33 AM

_____ _ Creator; Banda, Cheistys
Question o ) _ - Answer Comment
Ractjioactivity wasn't checked or is </= béckground as measured by a survey N/A
meter.

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COG is filled out with all pertinent information. True
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? N/A

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate  True

HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. N/A
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is N/A
<6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

Eurofins TestAmerica, Seattle
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3019 G. S. Center Rd.
\Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1888

WATER ANALYSIS ORDER FORM

This form also serves aé{ “gv ain of Custody ;"

SAMPLE #
Fax: (509) 662-8183 Batch# A9 (55 112131415
1-800-545-4206 SEND RESULTS 10
[dciient [Jsiting [JBoth
1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. SAMPLE REPRESENTS
= Union Gap, WA 98303 ﬁ jrrigation [E]Wa-;te water [Jother
: i i % MPLE BY.
- ..a ’N..r g;?)(ggg)gng:s I_Chent [ Jauality control [cascade [Jother
) ' New Acal. It (zee legend on back) SKNPLES
IRRIGATIONWATER[{ [2 [3 | 4
CLIENT NAN}EMDDRESS P . .9 RILLING ”’WETBBRESS ) _ Isf"da'd
_/ /]'/l C oA O [TLAM D _/(}4'.;5/1_«{ z — GENERAL CHEMISTRY
1135 [pH
P (M 74‘)}[2 , Z ? ! 1140 |Conductivity
1200 |Solids-Dis. (TDS)
/ A){’JA;A,‘{JCJ 2. /\J/i) (‘WY 07 - 1% 1230|Solids Susp (159) |0/ |/ o |0/
SAMPLER'S NAME / PHONE i
~N 1240 |Tot. Phosphorus
M.//}/Aﬂﬂ/ ]\/Li /A 7Lm/\ M Vel o s
¥ 7 = -y T = 1250 |Orthophosphate
E-mail lu.m_]“ f‘ref 3\1 W S @ Li%l"”\f"r:’a it © (5 1260 [IGekdabiNirogen (TKN)
RELINQUISHED ‘? tum)? DATE | RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [2] DATE | RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE 170 |Nitrate+Nitrite
y , 1265 |[NOs (As N)
/ 7"/ 4
J/L/ [l’/// LA K’////f 1260 |Ammonia viviviv
P md(/ww / TIME (Printed) TIME {Printed) TIME 3200810l Oxy. Demand o Lo w7 lo
V\ L 1310 [Chem Oxy. Demand| o/ o/ |¢/ |/
F/ oV . 1190 |Sulfate (S04)
REEEWVED'BY: (Signafure) DATE | RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE | RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: (Signature) | DATE
- é} / 1180 |Chiloride (Cl)
*‘KLM&Q&\ 19 710|T0C Viviv|v
(Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME 1320 {Hexane Ext Mat. |8/ o[/ |v/
7 1340 | Alkalinity
g FP B“L'—d ‘
‘ . L.NANE 217 |Total N Pkg
~ORM MUST&E@MPLETED BEFORE ANALYSIS WILL BE PERFORMED.
MICROBIOLOGY
L ) &l '?PJ o
|91 X1 B2 | (Aa WAL e 1 SUAL A 5 ; ‘)J! WG| fooadmontcome
TRC — o & 4§~ / “ﬁ;j“z S | [eordrecal coirom e
P ] 1004 1| Totzl Coliform MPN
o <€}"6'-“YL7 Ao _ g LA I-‘(-?\ Kﬁé:/fi 10011|Fecal Colform MPN
Iq- .;-l(_‘;f ?‘—i TRC - 9, @f &7’3}:,' 'g‘ METALS - TOTAL OR DISSOLVED
— . sm? B, Priority Pollutants
- 2 ".’,r:" l"‘y{?’q‘{ d’ &‘Jﬂ'ﬁlﬂa’f _C «/ Z/ 9 1391 |Antimony (Sb)
- Sampl .
169 Qe ]‘] O TRC Z <eeo < (’m 3¢ [rom fsenc a9
Sample Dale .
i ) . R e " 1 Mpise 1025 |Barium (Ba)
'ﬁqd \?/‘// \‘___) =l = Mo Sample Time 1405 |Beryllium (Be) L
1031 {Cadmium (Cd)
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Sample container received by client was sealed Yes No 1057 |read (°)
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N e ‘i [ 1115 |Potassium (K)

1110 |Sodium (Na)




Amended Report
BSK Associates Laboratory Fresno

1414 Stanislaus St

Fresno, CA 93706 A9H1368

559-497-2888 (Main)

“2 9/05/2019
ASSOCI A T E S | 559-485-6935 (FAX) Invoice: A923824

Andy Schut

————Cascade Analytical, inc: — == =
1008 W. Ahtanum Rd., Suite 2
Union Gap, WA 98903

RE: Report for A9H41368 Priority Pollutant Subcontract

Dear Andy Schut,

Thank you for using BSK Associates for your analytical testing needs. In the following pages, you will
find the test results for the samples submitted to our laboratory on 8/12/2019. The resuits have been
approved for release by our Laboratory Director as indicated by the authorizing signature below.

The samples were analyzed for the test(s) indicated on the Chain of Custody (see attached) and the
results relate only to the samples analyzed. BSK certifies that the testing was performed in
accordance with the quality system requirements specified in the 2009 TNI Standard. Any deviations
from this standard or from the method requirements for each test procedure performed will be
annotated alongside the analytical result or noted in the Case Narrative. Unless otherwise noted, the
sample results are reported on an "as received” basis.

' This certificate of analysis shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

If additional clarification of any information is required, please contact your Project Manager,
True Lee , at 559-497-2888.

Thank you again for using BSK Associates. We value your business and appreciate your loyalty.

Sincerely,

Joseph Boatwright, Quality Assurance Specialist

i
| Accredited in Accordance with NELAP
! ORELAP #4021-009

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in AOH1368 FINAL 09052019 1412
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

www.BSKAssociates.com r Page 1 of 15 J




A9H1368

Priority Pollutant Subcontract

ASSOCIA T“é S Case Narrative

Projectiand ReportiDetails! - [nvoice Details

Client: Cascade Analytical, Inc. - Invoice To: Cascade Analytical, Inc.
—————Report To:——Andy S nvoice Attn: Andy Schut
Project #: Chelan Co PUD Project PO#: 9965538819-B-3

Received: 8/12/2019 - 09:51
ReportDue:  8/26/2019

Sample Receipt Conditions

Cooler: Default Cooler Containers Intact

Temperature on Receipt °C: 4.6 COC/Labels Agree
Received On Blue Ice

Packing Material - Other
Sample(s) were received in temperature range.
Initial receipt at BSK-FAL

Detailed Narrative

Chain of Custody Notes

Date: 08/12/2019

Initials: TRL

Note: Per Andy Schultz, report only PCBs on all samples.

Report Amendments
Date: 09/03/2019

Initials: TRL
This amended report supersedes any previous reports issued by the laboratory. Amendments to this report are as
follows: Added Toxaphene to samples A9H1368-01 through A9H1368-03 as per Andy Schut.

Data Qualifiers

The following qualifiers have been applied to one or more analytical results:

J Estimated value
Report Distribution
Recipient(s) Report Format CC:
Andy Schut FINAL.RPT
The rasults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in AGH1268 FINAL 00052018 1412

accordance wilh the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirety.

*+ Amended Report *** www.BSKAssociates.com — ‘

Page 2of 15 |




ASSOCIATES

Sample ID: A9H1368-01
Sampled By: Client

A9H1368

Priority Pollutant Subcontract
Chelan Co PUD

Certificate of Analysis

Sample Date - Time: 08/06/19 - 09:30
Matrix: Waste Water

Sample Description: 19-C26788 Sample Type: Grab
BSK Associates Laboratory Fresno
Organics
3 H{E
Analyte Method Raslit [;[2]E RL Units Mult Batgh™ Prepared Analyzed™ Qiial
Organochlorine Pesticldes and PCBs by GC-ECD
Aroclor-1016 EPA 608 ND 0.050 0.50 ug/L 1 A911801 08/13M19 08/15/19
Aroclor-1221 EPA 608 ND 0.063 050 ug/lL 1 AS811801 08/13/M19 08/15/19
Aroclor-1232 EPA 608 ND 0.050 050 wugll 1 AG11801 08/13/M9 08/15/19
Araclor-1242 EPA 608 ND 0.050 0.50 wuglL 1 A911801 08/13/19 08/15/19
Araclor-1248 EPA 808 ND 0.020 0.50 ugllL 1 A911801 08/13/19 08/15/19
Araclor-1254 EPA 808 ND 0.050 0.50  ug/L 1 Ag11801 08/13/19 08/15/19
Aroclor-1260 EPA 608 ND 0.015 050 ug/L 1 A911801 08/13/19 08/15/M19
Toxaphene EPA 608 ND 0.035 0.50 ug/L 1 A911801 08/13/19 08/15/19
Surrogate: TCMX EPA 608 85 % Acceptable range: 26-144 %
|
\

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in ASH1368 FINAL 09052019 1412

accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
*** Amended Report *** www.BSKAssociates.com - l Page 3 of 15 |




'

ASSOCIATE

Sample ID: A9H1368-02
Sampled By: Client

Certificate of Analysis

A9H1368

Priority Pollutant Subcontract
Chelan Co PUD

Sample Date - Time: 08/06/19 - 10:15
Matrix: VWaste Water

Sample Description: 19-C26189

Analyte Method
Organochlorine Pestlcides and PCBs by GC-ECD
Aroclor-1016 EPA 608
Aroclor-1221 EPA 808
Aroclor-1232 EPA 608
Aroclor-1242 EPA 608
Araclor-1248 EPA 608
Aroclor-1254 EPA 608
Aroclor-1260 EPA 608
Toxaphene EPA 608
Surrogate: TCMX EPA 608

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody documant. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

BSK Associates Laboratory Fresno

Organics

RI

Resuit ML RIE Unlts Mult
ND 0.050 0.50 ugll 1
ND 0.063 050 ug/L 1
ND 0.050 0.50 ug/L 1
ND 0,050 0.50 ug/L 1
ND 0.020 0.50 ug/L 1
ND 0.050 0.50 ug/L 1
ND 0.015 050 ug/L 1
ND 0.035 0.50 ug/L 1

67 % Acceptable range: 26-144 %

Sample Type: Grab
Batch' Rrepared Analyzed  Qual
A911801 08/13/19 08/15/19
A911801 08/13/19 08/15/19
A911801 08/13/19 08/15/19
A911801 08/1319 08/15/19
A911801 08/13/19 08/15/19
A911801 08/13/19 08/15/19
Ag11801 08/13/19 08/15/19
A911801 08/13/19 08/15/19

AgH1368 FINAL 09052019 1412

| Paged4 of 15

*** Amended Report ***

www.BSKAssociates.com




A9H1368

Priority Pollutant Subcontract
Chelan Co PUD

Certificate of Analysis

Sample ID: ASH1368-03
Sampled By: Client

Sample Date - Time: 08/06/19 - 10:50
Matrix: Waste Water

Sample Description: 19-C26190 Sample Type: Grab

BSK Associates Laboratory Fresno

Organics

RL
Analyta Units Mulb Batah' | Preparad Analyzad Qual
Organochlorine Pestlicides and PCBs by GC-ECD
Aroclor-1016 EPA 608 ND 0.050 0.50 ug/L 1 Ag911801 08/13/19 08/15/119
Aroclor-1221 EPA 608 ND 0.063 0.50 ug/l 1 A911801 08/13/19 08/15/19
Aroclor-1232 EPA 608 ND 0.050 0.50 ug/l 1 Ag11801 08/13/19 08/15/19
Aroclor-1242 EPA 608 ND 0.050 0.50 ug/l 1 A911801 08/13/19 08/15/19
Araclor-1248 EPA 608 ND 0.020 0.50 ug/l. 1 A911801 08/13/19 08/15/19
Aroclor-1254 EPA 608 ND 0.050 0.50 ugiL 1 A911801 08/13/19 0B/15/19
Aroclor-1260 EPA 808 ND 0.015 - 0.50 ug/L 1 A911801 08/13/19 08/15/19
Toxaphene EPA 608 ND 0.035 0.50 ug/L 1 A911801 08/13/19 08/15/19
Surrogate: TCMX EPA 608 68 % Acceptable range: 26-144 %

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custedy document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

** Amended Report ***

www.BSKAssociates.com

ASH1368 FINAL 09052019 1412

I

Page 5 of 15




A9H1368

Priority Pollutant Subcontract

ASSOCIATES

BSK Associates Laborafory Fresno
Organics Quality Control Report

EPA 608 - Quality Control

Prepared: 8M13/2019
Analyst: YNV

Batch: A311801
Prep Meothod: EPA 3610C

Blank (A911801-BLK1)

4,4-DDD ND 0.00072 0.050 ugll 08/16/19
4,4-DDE ND 0.00081 0.0506 ug/L 08/16/19
4,4-00T ND womeio G010 ugh 08/16/19
Aldrin ND 000070 (0050 ugil oBMB/18
alpha-BHC ND 0,0025 0010 uglt 08/16/19
Aroclor-1016 ND 0.050 0.50 uglh 0815419
Aroclor-1221 ND 0,083 0.50 ug/L 08/15/19
Aroclor-1232 ND 0,050 0.50 ugll 08/15/19
Aroclor-1242 ND 0.050 0.50 uglL 08/15/119
Aroclor-1246 ND 0.020 0.50 wglL 08/15/19
Aroclor-1254 ND 0.050 0.50 ugll 0815/19
Aroclor-1260 ND 0.015 0.50  ugil 08/15/18
befa-BHC ND 0.00054 £.0050 ug/it. 08/16/18
Chlordane {Technical} ND .026 040 ugiL 081519
delta-BHC ND 0.00080 00050 ugil ooriefie
Jleldrin ND 0.00097 0.010 ugfL 08/18/19
Endosulfan | ND o,00088 0.020 uglh 08/16/18
Endosulfan il ND 0.0018 0.010 ug/L 08/16/19
Endosulfan Sulfate ND 0.0074 0.050 ugil 08/16/19
Endrin ND 0.00081 0.010 ugll 08/16/19
Endsin Aldehyde ND o.000s7 0.010 ug/L 08/16/18
Heptachlor ND 0.0008% 0.010 ugil 08/16/18
Heptachlor Epoxide ND 0.00069 0.010 ugl 08/16/19
Lindane ND 0.0025 0.020 ug/t. . ¢8/16/19
Toxaphene ND 6.035 050 ugfl 061519
Surrogate: TCMX 0.22 0.50 73 26-144 08/16/19
Blank Spike (A911801-B51)

4,4-DDD 0.038 0.00072 0.050 ug/ll 0.040 a0 63-146 08/16/12 J
44-DDE 0.035 0.09081 0.050 ug/l  0.040 86 49-150 os/1e/19 J
4,4-DOT 0.033 0.00070 0.610 ug/l 0.040 a3 66-146 08/18/19
Aldrin 0.032 0.09079 0.0050 ug/L 0.040 a1 24-144 08/18/19
alpha-BHC 0.030 0.0025 0.010 ug/L 0.040 75 32-176 08/16/18
bata-BHG 0.032 000054 Q0050 wugll  0.04C 81 58-152 08/16/19
delta-BHC 0.026 0.00060 0050 ug/L 0.040 85 48-156 08/16/19
Dieldrin 0.035 000067 Q010 ugl  0.040 88 82-146 08/16/19
Endosaulfan | 0.033 ¢.00088 0.020 uglh 0,040 a2 53-151 08/16M9
Endosulfan [I 0.032 0.0018 0.010 ugll 0,040 80 53-144 08/186/M19
Erdosulfan Sulfate 0.033 0.00074 0,050 ugll 0.040 a4 65-145 0ersM19 J
Endrin 0.024 o008 0,010 ugl 0.040 84 55-153 08/16/19
Endrin Aldehyde 0.032 o.00087 0.010 ug/l  0.040 79 68-128 08/16/19
Heptachlor 0.031 0.00050 0.010 ug/L 0.040 7 34147 08/16/18
Heptachtor Epoxide 0,024 0.00068 0012 ugill 0.040 88 57-150 08/16119
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in AQH1388 FINAL 09052018 1412

accordance with the chain of cusfody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its antirety.

[ Page 6 of 15
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A9H1368
_ Priority Pollutant Subcontract
ASSOCIATES
BSK Associates Laboratory Fresno
Organics Quality Control Report
EPA 808 - Quality Control
Batch: A911801 Prepared: 8/13/2019
Prep Method: EPA 3510C Analyst: YNV
Blank Spike (A%11801-B51)
Lindane 0.031 0.0025 0.020 uglh 0.040 77 56-148 08/16/19
Surrogate: TOMX 0.21 0.30 70 26-144 08/16/19
Blank Spike (A941801-B32)
Aroclor-1018 0.64 0.05¢ 0,50 up/lL 0.80 80 50-114 08/15/19
Aroclor-1260 Q.54 0.0t5 0.50 wuglL 0.680 80 8127 08/15/19
Surrogate: TCMX 0.21 0.30 g 26-144 08/15/19
Blank Spike (A911801-BS3) _
Toxaphene 076 0.035 .50 ugt  0.80 95 41-128 0B/15/19
Surrogate: TCMX 0.28 .30 94 26-144 081519
Blank Spike (A911801-BS4)
Chlerdane (Technical) 0.52 0.026 0,10 uglt 0.80 65 45-119 08/15/18
Surragate; TOMX 0.22 0.30 72 26-144 09715119
Blank Spike Bup (A911801-BSD1)
4,4-00D 0.038 0,00072 0.050 uglL 0.040 a8 63-146 7 20 0BM6M8 J
4,4-DDE @.03@ 0.00081 0.050 ugi.  ©0.040 89 49150 3 20 08/MeMs J
4.4-DDT 0.035 0.00070 0.0t0 uglL 0,040 88 66146 6 20  08/M6M9
Aldrin 0.033 0.00079 0.0050 ug/lL 0.040 84 24-144 4 20 08/M1BM9
alpha-BHC 0.034 0.0025 0.010 ugll 0040 7 276 3 20 08M6M1D
beta-BHC 0.034 000054 00050 ugll 0,040 a5 59-152 5 20  08/16/18
delta-BHC 0.027 400088 00050 ugl.  0.040 a7 46-156 4 20 O08M6ME
Dieldrin 0.036 0.00087 0,010 ugil 0.040 20 62-1468 2 20 08/16/19
Endosulfan | 0.034 a.coose 0,020  uglL 0.040 85 53-151 3 20 081819
Endesultan | 0,034 0.0018 0010 wgll (.040 84 63.144 4 20 0B/M6/M9
Endosulfan Sulfate 0.035 0.00074 0.050¢ ugll 0,040 a7 85-145 3 20 os8/6M9 J
Endrin 0.035 0.0008 0.010 ught  0.040 a7 55-153 4 20 08MBME
Endrin Aldehyde 0.034 06.00087 0,040 ugit 0.040 a4 68-128 5 20  08/M6/19
Heptachior 0.032 ©.00088 G010 ugil 0.040 a0 34-147 4 20 Q8Mefg
Haptachlior Epoxide 0.035 Boogsy 0,010 wgil 0.040 =131 67130 2 20 0BMG6M9
Lindane 0.032 .0025 0.020 ug/L 0,040 a0 58-148 4 20  08/16/19
Stirrogate: TOMX 0.23 0.30 76 26-144 08/16/19
Matrix Spike (4911801-MS1), Source: ASH10298-01
4,4-0D0 0.027 0.00072 0.050 wg/l 0.038 ND 71 63-148 081519 J
4,4'-DDE 0.023 000061 0.050 wgll 0.038 ND 61 49-150 oe/i5/19 J
4,4-DDT 0.533 040070 0,010 ugl 0.038 ND 86 86-146 08/15/19
Aldrin 0,025 000070 gops0 ugll  0.038 ND 66 24-144 08/15/19
alpha-BHC 0.026 0.0025 ¢.010  ugh 0.038 ND 68 32-178 08/15/19
beta-BHC 0.027 000064 00050 ugl 0.038 ND 71 59-152 08M5Mg
dela-BHC 0.028 uonost 00050 ugll 0.038 ND 73 46-156 08/15M1¢9
Dieldsin 0.030 0.00097 0.010 ugil 0.038 ND 78 62-146 081519
The rasuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in AGH1388 FINAL 0905201% 1412

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

*** Amended Report *** www.BSKAssociates.com - I Page 7 of 15 |




A . Priority Pollutant Subcontract
BSK Associates Laboratory Fresno
Organics Quality Control Report
EPA 608 - Quality Control
Batch: A911801 Prepared: 8/13/2019
Prep Method: EPA 3510C Analyst: YNV ;
Matrix Spike (A911801-MS1), Source: A9H1029-01
Endosulfan | 0.027 0.00088 0,020 wg/l  0.038 ND Vil 53-151 08/15/19
Endosulfan | 0.026 00018 0.010 wuglk  0.038 ND 68 63-144 08/15/18
Endosulfan Sulfate 0,027 0.00074 0,050 ugll .030 ND 72 65-145 oaMsMe J
Endrin 0.031 2.00081 0010 wugil 0038 ND 82 55-153 08/15/19
Endrin Aldehyde 0.027 a.o0087 0.010 ugil (.038 ND 72 68-128 08/15/19
Heptachlor 0.025 0.00068 ¢.010  ugiL 0.038 ND 67 34-147 08/158/19
Heptachior Epoxide 0,028 a.00089 0,010 ugll 0038 ND 75 57-150 08/16/18
Lindane 0.026 0.0025 0.020 ug/L 0.038 ND 69 58-148 08/15/19
Surragate: TCMX o.19 R 0.249 lii] 26-144 08/15/19
i
The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in AQH1368 FINAL 08052019 1412

accordance with the chain of custody dacument. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.

»+ Amended Report *™ = www.BSKAssociates.com |
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A9H1368

Priority Pollutant Subcontract

ASSOCIATES

Certificate of Analysis

Notes:

The Chain of Custody document and Sample Integrity Sheet are part of the analylical report,
Any remaining sample(s) for testing will be disposed of according to BSK's sample ratention policy unless cther arrangements are made in

advance.

All positive resulis for EPA Methods 504.1 and 524.2 require the analysis of a Field Reagent Blank (FRB) to confirm that the results are not
a contaminalion error from field sampling steps. If Field Reagent Blanks were not submitted with the samples, this method requirement has
not bean performed.

Samples collected by BSK Analytical Laboratories were collected in accordance with the BSK Sampling and Collection Standard Operating
Procedures.

+ J-value is equivatent to DNQ (Detecled, not quantified) which is a trace value, A trace value is an analyte detected between the MDL and the
laboratory reporting limit. This result is of an unknown data quality and is only qualitative {estimated). Baseline noise, calibration curve
extrapolation betow the lowest calibrator, method blank detections, and integration artifacts can all produce apparent DNQ values, which
contribute to the un-reliability of these values.

(1) - Residual chlorine and pH analysis have a 15 minute holding time for both drinking and waste water samples as defined by the EPA and
40 CFR 136, Waste water and ground water (monitoring well) samples must be field filtered to meet the 15 minute holding time for dissolved
metals. ’

Field tasts are cutside the scepe of laboratory accreditation and there is no certification available for field testing.

Summations of analytes (i.e. Tatal Trihalomethanes) may appear to add individual amounts incorreclly, due to rounding of analyte values
occeurring before or after the total value is calculated, as well as rounding of the total value.

RL Mulliplier is the factor used to adjust the reporting limit (RL) due to variations in sample preparation procedures and dilutions required for
malrix interferences.

Due to the subjective nature of the Threshold Cdor Methed, all characterizations of the detected odor are the opinion of the panel of
analysts. The characlerizalions can be found in Standard Methods 21708 Figure 2170:1.

The MCLs provided in this report (If applicable) represent the primary MCLs for that analiyte.

Definitions

ma/L: Milligrams/Liter (ppm) MDL: Method Detection Limit MDAS5:  Min. Detected Activity

mg/Kg:  Milligrams/Kilogram (ppm) RL: Reporting Limit: DL x Dilution MPN: Most Probable Number

ug/L: Micrograms/Liter (ppb) ND: None Detectad below MRL/MDL CFU: Colony Forming Unit

wa/Kg: Micrograms/Kilogram (ppk) pCifL: PicoCuries per Liter Absent:  Less than 1 CFU/100mLs

%: Percent RL Mult:  RL Multiplier Present: 1 or more CFU/100mLs

NR: Non-Reportable MCL: Maximum Contaminant Limit U: The analyte was not detected at or
above the reported sample quantitation
limit.

Please see the individual Subcontract Lab's report for applicable certifications.

BSK is not accredited under the NELAP program for the following parameters: FNA

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in A9H1368 FINAL 09052019 1412

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

*** Amended Report *** www.BSKAssociates.com I Page 9 of 15 l




A9H1368

Priority Pollutant Subcontract

| ASSOCIATES

Certifications: Please refar to our webslte for a copy of our Accredited Flelds of Testing under each certification.

Certificate of Analysis

Fresno

State of California - ELAP 1180 State of Hawaii 4021

Los Angeles CSD 6254479 NELAP certified 4021-011
State of Nevada CAD00792020-2 State of Oregon - NELAP 4021-011
EPA - UCMR4 CAD0079 State of Washington C997-18b
Sacramento

State of California - ELAP 2435
San Bernardino

Stiate of California - ELAP 2993 Los Angeles CSD 9254478
NELAP cerlified 4119-003 State of Oregon - NELAP 4119-003
Vancouver
NELAP certified WA100008-012 State of Oregon - NELAP WA100008-012
State of Washington c824-18b
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in AOH1368 FINAL 09052019 1412

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

*** Amended Report *** www.BSKAssociates.com [ Page 10 of 15 I
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) A9HI368 08/12/2019
B5K Assoclates  SR-FL-0002-20 Casca?707 10

sample Integrity y ~ HRAAnR

BSK Bottles: Yes @ ~ Page ! ! of

is tamperalure within ranga? | Are correct containers and preservaﬂves__ I e
Chemistry € 6°C _ Micro < 8°C @ be A j_received for lhe tests requested? @) No NA
&Wm% B obles Presant in VOA (524 2/TCPITTAVY | Yas No QIA)
E | that chilling has begun? ! /| TB Received? {Check Method Below) Vas_ Mo, NA
8 Did all bottles arrive unbroken and intact? | {res/ No | Is sufficient amount of sample received? a5’ No )
S | Do all bottie labels agree with COC? }7 755 Mo | Dosamples ‘have a hold time <72 hours? @ !
“Was sodium Ihiosulfate added ta CN sample(s) Ves No @ Has PM baen nalified of discrepancias? Yes N @ w
untii chlorine was na longer present? i A PM: _ ByMime: _ o es Mo
250mi(A) 500mi(B) 1Liter(C) 40miVOA(V) 125mKD) __ Charks Passed? ‘J/ ]: \ ]
Bacti Na:S20a ] [ - - Y
NOI‘IB (p)Whula Cap [ o | = ‘
Cr6 (P)'-LE"“"an’ﬂ*"“ﬁmmomumwso‘ ow Gl pH=>8 P F | - :
| & Cr6 (P) Pink LabiiBlus Cap gaomiH4jsod WW | pH 9.3-9.7 P F | \
[0 S
"o Cré (P) Black LaballBue G224 richnaI2S08 7199 .
g 124 HOUR HOLD TIME™* e
% HNOq (p) Red Cap HC| (P) fuy piﬂf‘apll.l Elluol R iz | S
E[HiS0s (P) or (AG) Yowomsbal pH<2 | P F
& NaOH (P) Gromcm [ ClpH>0 | P F | I
8 NaOH + 2nAc (P) , e [P F _____,,_/ | -
3 Dissolved Oxygen 300ml (@) — /
g o = =
-3 None (AG) sawanaysanz, 625, 63218321, 851, 0270 _ _‘_ o ﬁ 0 / . [
.E {'f:_." HCI (AG)" Plae Lavel 04, Diesel, TCP — - / i
8 % Ascorbic, EDTA, KH:Ct (AG)™s tatel 525 — — / AN ]
E Ul NazS05 250mL (AG)in Geentabal 515 - | - / NS
E g Na28:0s 1 Liter (Brown P) 549 — - / (1Y
@ 2l Na:$:03 (AG)Blue Ll 548, THIY, 524 - | - [ 7 j
Jresovcemem somsor | = | = L L g —
| Naz820n+ MCAA (CG)orsesa 531 pH<3 | P F /g n |14
g A L .Z
3] NH4Cl (AG)Puwle Lot 552 — D / r e
a EDA (AG)Ernwnl'\hel DBPS =S - i
2 HCL (GG) 5242&3713}( Gas MTBE, 0260624 - = Y
3 Buffer pH 4 (CG) - — \.
|'|5 H’.!F’Oq (cgjamrnmuuul — = \
!\ Trizma - EPA 537.1 _ 3 |
| Other:__ _ I D 5 N, T
Asbestos 1L (P) w/ Foil / L1 Metals Botlle = = | \ i {
| Bottled Water l = — | — \ - _..._‘ r
| Clear Glass 125mL / 250m( /500mL /1 Liter | — — % | !
| Solids: Brass / Slesl / Plastic Bag I = - i E
ai | Container Preservative [ gﬂlmeflnltials - Container | Preservative Date/Timef/Initials
glse| 3 I IS N S D
" Tsp I I - - 7__1__'7____|
- a I v Indicates Blanks Received *
% 504 5242 TCP _ TTHM _ 537 |
E 8260/624 __ ;
Q i ‘

Scanned,

s T TSGR TR AT RS ST 5 0 AL R S S FhbYl ¢ e 1 ml_ Page 13 of 15 “




True Lee

From: AndrewSchut@eurofinsUS.com

Sent: Monday, August 12, 2019 2:32 PM

To: True Lee

Subject: RE: A9H1368 and A9H1369 - Chelan Co PUD

True,
| only need 608.3 PCB’s. No other analysis is required. These samples originated from my Wenatchee office. Sorry for

the confusion.
Best,

Andy Schut
Eurofins--Cascade Analytical
Union Gap WA
509-452-7707 Office

The Information transmilted (Including attachments} is (ntanded salely for the person{s) or entity/entitlos to which It is addrassad and may contaln confidential andfer privilegad matarial. 1fyou ara not tha Intended
reclplant, you ara heraby formally aotlfled that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in relianca on the contents of this Information 18 strictly prohibited and may be unlawful, Ifyou are not the {ntended
recipient, please Infarm the sender and dslata all coples, €mail transimisslon cannot ba guarantaed to bo secura or arror free as Infarenation could be intercaptad, carrupted, lost, destroyed, arriva late of Incomplats. The

sandar therafora Is in no way llable for any errors or omissions In the content of this massage which may arfse us a result of amall transmlsslon.

Erom: True Lee <tlee@bskassociates.com>

Sent: Monday, August 12, 2019 2:04 PM

To: Andrew Schut <AndrewSchut@eurofinsUSs.com>
Subject: A9H1368 and A9H1369 - Chelan Co PUD

[ EXTERNAL EMAIL" |

Hi Andy,

We received these today and noticed that all EPA 624, 625, and 608 were checked for analysis. We
only received 1Liters non preserved bottles, no VOAs. What methods should be analyzed for

them? Was this marked by accident or did they bottles not make it for shipment? Should we be
expecting an additional ice chest? Attached are copies of the COCs. Please advise.

Sincerely.

PR ¢
. /IJW/ Ji

Praject Manager

BSK Associates

1414 Stanislaus Street
Fresno, CA 93706

P: 559-497-2888 ext119
Fr 559-485-6935

A

[ Page 14 of 15|




True Lee

From: AndrewSchut@eurofinsUS.com
Sent: Tuesday, September 3, 2019 10:27 AM
To: True Lee
Subject: FW: Project: Priority Pollutant Subcontract, A9H1369 *****DO NOT REPLY*****
—Attachmentss — A9H1369_1 Final 08 23 2019 1325 pdf, A9H 13681 Finat 08 26 2019 1022pdf——
e —
Importance: High
Tiue,

Are you able to provide Toxaphene data with the attached resulfs?
Best,

Andy Schut
Eurofins--Cascade Analytical
Union Gap WA
509-452-7707 Office

The information transmitted (including attachments) is intanded solely for the person(s) or entify/entities fo which it is addressed and
may contain confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby formally notified that
disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be
unlawful. If you are not the infended recipient, please inform the sender and delete all copies. Email transmission cannot be quaranteed
to be secure or error frae as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete. The sender
therefore is in no way liable for any errors or omissions in the content of this message which may arise as a result of email
transmission.

----- Qriginal Message-----

From: BSK Associates <MessageManager@bskassociates.com>

Sent: Friday, August 23, 2019 1:30 PM

To: Andrew Schut <AndrewSchui@eurofinsUS.com>

Subject: Project: Priotity Pollutant Subcontract, A9H1369 ****DO NOT REPLY***"*

EXTERNAL EMAIL*

DO NOT REPLY*
Please find attached your results and/or EDD and/or invoice. If you have any questions contact True Lee.

This is an auto-email message from BSK Assaciates. If you are receiving an EDD, please note that the EDD does not represent our
official final report as per the criteria established in the 2009 TNI Standard. If you have any questions about this email or if this email
has been sent to you in error, call: (800) 877-8310. You may access your results @ clientconnect.bskassociates.com THIS MESSAGE
WAS SENT FROM AN UNMONITORED EMAIL ADDRESS. PLEASE DO NOT REPLY TO THIS MESSAGE.

* WARNING - EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of Eurofins. Do nof click any links or open any aftachments unless you
trust the sender and know that the content is safe!

| Page 150f15 |




AGRICULTURAL&

AL

O SPECIAL SERVICE ORDER FORM
SAMPLE#|1 |2 |3 |4
3019 G.S. Center Rd. SEND RESULTSTO
TClient 2)Billing 3)Born  Both
Wenatchee, WA 98801 SAVPLE REPRESENTS & —
| 1)Feod 2)Waler 3)Soil 4)Plant Tissue 5)Other ther
Rt 1) J (509) 662-1888 SAMPLE BY
Al i Fax: (509) 662-8183 1)Cliant_2)Fisld Rep. 3)Qualily Control 4)Cascade 5)0ther
: 3 SAMPLER'S NAME
CASCADE ANALYTICAL, INC. T ) e e ]
CLIENT NAMFIAi‘)nRF'%‘: BILLING NAME/ADDRESS -
g %
/, /lwt’// . (o (/ ) bng/b(i )
o Bent (23] :
[nie :A/.q\}‘-f‘:/.-. i LAJA ﬁ A YV ERA |
PHONE NO. PHONE NG@.
| —,M‘: \UWM Z’}ﬂﬂg _
EMAIL
A ,\_J&W‘M I\M‘w{ﬂfmaf_ﬁ,_&&, PRk
FORM MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE ANALYSIS WILL BE PERFORMED.
RELINQUISHED BYjIgnalute) DATE RELINQUISHED BY: (Signalure) DATE RELINQUISHED BY: (Signalure)E DATE
: = h
o A |

{(F’[m[‘;#‘i’d N / / TmME  |(Printed) TIME (Printed) TIME
R C e {J/
/llﬂ/u/(kf:, 2 VQ)LI\L _
REGEIVED'BY: (Sighafure) DATE RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE RECEIVED BY: (Signalure) DATE
(Printed) TIME  [(Printed) TIME  [(Printed) TIME

SAMPLE I.D.

f dpote(Gns 4

21T [

ANALYSIS REQUESTED™

EPA200.8 Priority Pollutant Metals (No Hg)

COMMENT Z_ [ﬁ l ga
(

PAMPLERES ™ ZA o N <LM’¢D

Sample Time,

V7ZHAS

K9/l

ANALYSIS REQUESTED

15 ¢)p4 EPA 200.8 Priority Pollutant Metals (No Hg)

COMMENT

26190 84

SAMPLE I.D.

ANALYSIS REQUESTED

?;!/d‘ﬂt/—'t /A/dtj% '

EPA 200.8 Priority Pollutant Metals (No Hg)

[t 5

COMMENT

2b190

SAMPLE I.D.

el

TN

Sample Date Sample Time

TN

/\\
ANALYSIS REQUESTED +~

/
=

COMMENT —

| /\ o
_[EPA 2000.8 Pijeflty Pollytght Metalg (No Hg).
—— ——— = _— 1

Yes
Yes

Sample container received by client was sealed
Sample container received by laboratory was sealed

Disclaimer:

D_Rllgﬂ

Cascade Analylical, Inc., makes no warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, and customer assumes all risk and liability from use of Cascade Analylical test resulls.
Cascade neither assumes not authorizes any person to assume for Cascade any other liability In connection with the testing done by Cascade Analylical, Inc., and there are

not other oral agreements or warranties collateral to or affecling this agreement.

Analytical, Inc. for the testing work.

n
)

Cascade Analytical, Inc.'s liability to customer as a resulf of cuslmne;s;nl Cascade’s tests r¢sulls shall be limited to a sumn equal o the fees paid by customer lo Cascade

‘2\- =

Customer Signature

/L

—

I,
5 A =




PACKAGING/SHIPPING INST

Contact Laboratory to establish:
a) performance of analysis
b) sampling protocol, if unknown
¢) storage and shipping reguirements

Complete order form. Atlach chain of custody form if required

RUCTIONS:

Use container supplied by or approved by the laboratory. Other containers may conaminate sampie.
Pack in protective material to prevent sample vessel breakage. Ship sample refrigerated if required.




Analytical Resources, Incorporated
Analytical Chemists and Consultants

16 August 2019

Andy Schut

]

3019 GS Center Rd
Wenatchee, WA 98801

RE: Chelan County PUD

Please find enclosed sample receipt documentation and analytical results for samples from the project referenced
above.

Sample analyscs were performed according to ARI's Quality Assurance Plan and any provided project specific
Quality Assurance Plan. Each analytical section of this report has been approved and reviewed by an analytical

peet, the appropriate Laboratory Supervisor or qualified substitute, and a technical reviewer,

Should you have any questions or problems, please feel free to contact us at your convenience.

Associated Work Orvder(s) Associated SDG [D(s)
19HO0130 N/A

. Digitally signed by Shelly Fishel
) o - DN: c=US, st=Washington, I=Tukwila,
S h e I Iy F I S h e I o=Analytical Resources, Inc., cn=Shelly
= " Fishel, email=shelly fishel@arilabs.com
Date: 2019.08.16 16:42:29 -07'00"

[ certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the contract, both technically
and for completeness, [or other than the conditions detailed in the enclose Narrative. ARI, an accredited
laboratory, certifies that the report results for which ARI is accredited meets all the requirements of the
accrediting body. A list of certified analyses, accreditations, and expiration dates is included in this report.

Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or
his/her designee, as verified by the following signature.

Analytical Resources, Inc. The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the
chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in i1+
enlirety.
. e o ACos,

¢ A —7 ™ - 7y -

Sk A helag

' = & L R

' H e 3 PJLATesting
Certf 100006 Accreditation # 66169

4611 S. 134th Place, Suite 100 e Tukwila, WA 98168 o Ph: (206) 695-6200 o Fax: (206) 695-6202

Page 1 of 16 19H0130 ARISample FINAL 16 Aug 2019 1639
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CA.&CADE ANALYT ICAL JJ‘VE

1-800-545-4206

F?’?zouecrpﬂﬁgé*”

AGRICULTURE &
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS
(504) 867. 1864

Fa: (500) 8620103 dHello
Wonalchie, WA 9930 Sub-Contract ORDER FORM

(509) 452-77107

Fax: (509) 452-///%
1008 W. Ahtanum Rd
Union Gap, WA 98902

P.O. NO:;

Y455 779% 19-C

S/ B B -
We 1 DA L L e
e~ D T A=
' | IADDRESS =
) T N 7| G, STATE. ZiIF -
T — TELEFHONE o
*\ S
- L I E— e .
HT;:%{%MVM D ] RELINQUISHED BY: Signature (2] DATE [RELINCUISHED BY: Signature ~ DATE
(Prii Leu) TIME [ (Printed) TIME  |(Printed) ) TIME
A 6[’ 1&47, i
REGEIVED BY: Signalure DATE |RECEIVED BY: Signature "DATE |RECEIVED BY: Signature DATE
Af/ﬁéﬂ_, Vn
(Printed) TIME | (Printed) ;TWE |Printed) o TIME
Ern Ocl &y e,

Sample 1.0, /f 7 / S/g

1 ANALYSIS REQUESTED

\nwﬂ% X Wé'“Tf%L&w?@_

COMMENT

Sample 1.0. /(,"/ -

|52 JT&

/f/f

ANALYSIS REOUE&TED

/Wﬁgb&ﬁ%@

[COMMENT

Sample 1.D. [{' % /

ANALYSIS REQUESTED

o

S\‘T” /WJ— DW/

COMMENT

Sample 1D,

S:urTagl!e Tme

l?‘.-amplu Dats

ANALYSIS REQUESTED

COMMENT

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

E;s@yj { Q%/ 477‘&@///: 7

WHITE - Submit with samp!e YELLOW - Client Copy, PINKK - Laboratory Capy

Page 3 of 16 19H0130 ARISample FINAL 16 Aug 2019 1639




Analytical Resources, Incorporated

Analytical Chemlsts and Consultants Analytical Report
Cascade Analytical, Inc.-Eurofins Project: Chelan County PUD
3019 GS Center Rd Project Number: [none] Reported:
Wenatchee WA, 98801 Project Manager: Andy Schut 16-Aug-2019 16:39

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Lahaoratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received ‘l
19-C26188 19H0130-01 Water 06-Aug-2019 07:30 09-Aug-2019 11:00
19-C26189 19HO130-02 ‘Water 06-Aug-2019 10:15 09-Aug-2019 11:00
19-C26190 19H0130-03 Water 06-Aug-2019 10:50 09-Aug-2019 11:00

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the
chain of custody docianent. This analytical report must he reproduced in ifs
enlirely.

Analytical Resources, Inc.

4611 5. 134th Place, Suite 100 o Tukwila, WA 98168 e Ph: (206) 695-6200 e Fax: (206) 695-6202

Page 4 of 16 19H0130 ARISample FINAL 16 Aug 2019 1639



Analytlcal Resources, Incorporated
Analytical Chemlsts and Consultants

Analytical Report
Cascade Analytical, Inc.-Eurofing Project: Chelan County PUD
3019 GS Center Rd Project Number: [none] Reported:
Wenatchee WA, 98801 Project Manager: Andy Schut 16-Aug-2019 16:39

Work Order Case Narrative

Sample receipt

Samples as listed on the preceding page were received August 9, 2019 under ARI work order 19H0130. For details
regarding sample receipt, please refer to the Cooler Receipt Form.

Total Metals - EPA Method 200.8

The sample(s) were digested and analyzed within the recommended holding times.
Initial and continuing calibrations were within method requirements.

The method blank(s) were clean at the reporting limits.

The LCS percent recoveries were within control limits.

Analytical Resources, Inc. ) The vesulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the
chain of custody docurent. This analytical report must he reproduced jn jts

entirefy.

4611 S. 134th Place, Suite 100 ® Tukwila, WA 98168 e Ph: (206) 695-6200 ¢ Fax: (206)

Page 5 of 16 19H0130 ARISample

695-6202

FINAL 16 Aug 2019 1639




0 Analytical Resources, Incorporated Printed; 8/9/2019 12:39:39PM
Analytical Chemises and Congultanes

WORK ORDER
I 19H0130 |
Client: Cascade Analytical, Inc.-Eurofins Project Manager: Shelly Fishel
Project: C_ity of Chelan Project Number: [none|

Preservation Confirmation

Container 1D Container Type pH
19H0130-01 A HDPE NM, 500 mL, 1:1 HNO3 P Fey g
19H0130-02 A HDPE NM, 500 ml, 1:1 HNO3 Fad 3 pa\_j‘j
19H0130-03 A HDPE NM, 500 mL, 1:1 HNO3 < o3 Fﬂl £
14w 03/0‘?/1?
Pregervation Confirmed By Dale
Reviewed By . Dale Page 3 of 3

Page 6 of 16 19H0130 ARISample FINAL 16 Aug 2019 1639




Analytical Chemists and Cansultants

n: Analytical Resources, Incorporated

AR CIIen!.CxC‘;s( ,ﬁ(_J_W Anc l\'ﬂlff L J

COC No(s):

@)

Assigned ARl Job No:

W Ho 30

Cooler Receipt Form

Project Name! QGJ,LM C() '50/‘{[7

Delivered by: Fed-ExUPS Gouriér Hand Delivered Other:
Tracking Noz | Z-X 5&' Z5405401 57434

NA

Preliminary Examination Phasa:

Were intact, properly signed and dated cusiody seals attached to the outside of the cooler?

Were custody papers included with the €o0lar? ......ovvinevicin i i i e

Were custody papers properly filled out (Ink, signed, ete.) .o.....oo.ovviiiiiiii

Temperature of Cooler(s) (*C) (recammended 2.0-6:0 °C for chemislry)

Time f Q=>J7

If cooler temperalure is out ef ¢

Cooler Accepted by "-—"‘

ampliance fill out form 00070F )
}%ﬁj Dale: 8/ éf/ / 4'7

2.8

YES
(YES™
(s

>

NO

Temp Gun ID#;_DOOZ 36 5

Time: “OC)

Complete custody forms and aitach all shipping documents

Log-In Phase:

Was a temperature blank included in the cooler? .......... et b e et sk ke e

What kind of packing material was used? ...
Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate)?

Bubble Wrap Wel i(:g Gel Pacj;g Baggies Foam Block Paper Other:

How were bettles sealed in plastic DATS? ... viviiiis i v e

Did all botlies arrive in good condilion (UNDFOKEN)? .....vcvicrei i e ss e

Were all bolile labels complete and legible? .......o.covevieceeene
Did the nuinber of containers listed on COC malch with the number of containers received? ................
Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers? ........cccccevieeenens R R R

TS YT T TR OUN N

Were all boltles used correct for the requested analySEST ..., eneeeinrinrs s e

Da any of the analyses (boltles) require preservation? (attach preservalion sheet, excluding VOCs) ...

Were all VOC vials free of air BUBBIES? ....coooovvivii i e e s
Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each boltle? ...........ccoi i, P — T

Date VOC Trip Blank was made at ARL.......cooceerivvvieirrnnreeens

A YES  DatefTime: i e
Date: @’K/L)q /fq Time: __{ 2 § 7 Labels checked by:_.,.T_—__/Li_

Were the sample(s) split
by ARI?

Samples Logged by:

JJ

Equipment:

** Notify Project Manager of discrepancles or concemns **

NA
Individually

NA
(NA

CNA
Split by:

Not
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO

Samplo ID on Bottle

Sample ID on COG

Samplo ID on Bottle

Sample ID on COC

By:

Dale:

Additional Notes, Discrepancles, & Resolutlons:

0016F
01/17/2018

Cooler Receipt Form
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Analytical Resources, Incorporated

Analytical Chemists and Consultants Analytical Report
Cascade Analytical, Inc.-Eurofins Project: Chelan County PUD
3019 GS Center Rd Project Number; [none] Reported:
Wenatchee WA, 98801 Project Manager: Andy Schut 16-Aug-2019 16:39

19-C26188

Metals and Metallic Compounds

19H0130-01 (Water)

Method: EPA 200.8
Instrument: ICPMS2  Analyst: MCB

Sampled: 08/06/2019 07:30
Analyzed: 08/14/2019 18:29

Sample Preparation: Preparation Method: REN EPA 600/4-79-020 4,1.4 HNO3 matrix Extract [D: 19H0130-01 A 01

Preparation Batch: BITH0361

Prepaced: 14-Aug-2019

Sample Size: 25 mL
Final Volume: 25 ml.

Deteclion  Reporting

Analyte CAS Number  Dilution Limit Limit Result Units Notes
Antimony 7440-36-0 1 0,0180 0.200 0.189 ug/L J
Beryllium 7440-41-7 | 0.0290 0.200 ND ug/L u
Chromium 744047-3 1 0.130 0.500 0797 ug/L.

Lead 7439-92-1 | 0.0680 0.100 524 ug/L

Silver 7440-22-4 | 0.0170 0.200 0,0510 ug/l J
Thallium 7440-28-0 | 0.00800 0.200 0.0130 ug/L J

Analytical Resources, Ine.

The results in ihis report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the
chain of custedy document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils
entirely.

4611 S. 134th Place, Suite 100 e Tukwila, WA 98168 e Ph: (206) 695-6200 ® Fax: (206) 695-6202
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ﬂ Analytical Resources, Incorporated
[ Analytical Chemists and Consultants

Analytical Report
Cascade Analytical, Inc.-Eurofins Project: Chelan County PUD
3019 GS Center Rd Project Number: [none] Reported:
Wenatchee WA, 98801 Project Manager: Andy Schut 16-Aug-2019 16:39
19-C26188
19H0130-01 (Water)
Metals and Metallic Compounds -
Method: EPA 200.8 UCT-KED Sampled: 08/06/2019 07:30
Instrument: [CPMS2  Analyst: MCB Analyzed: 08/14/2019 18:29
Sample Preparation: Preparation Method: REN EPA 600/4-79-020 4.1.4 HNO3 matrix Extract ID: 19110130-01 AO1
Preparation Batch: BHH0361 Sample Size: 25 mL
Prepared: 14-Aug-2019 Final Volume: 25 mL
Detection Reporting
Analyte CAS Number  Dilution Limit Limit Result Units Naotes
Arsenic 7440-38-2 1 0.0220 0:200 0.670 ug/L
Cadrmium 7440-43-9 1 0.0300 0.100 0.289 ug/L
Copper 7440-50-8 1 0.340 0.500 62.0 ug/L
Nickel 7440-02-0 1 0.0500 0.500 1.26 ug/L
Selenium 7782-49-2 1 0.440 0,500 ND ug/L u
Zinc 7440-66-6 5 4,70 20.0 1130 ug/L D
Analytical Resources, Inc. 7 The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in aecordance with the
chain of custady document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its
entirefy.

4611 5. 134th Place, Suite 100 ¢ Tukwila, WA 98168 * Ph: (206) 695-6200 © Fax: (206) 695-6202
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Analytical Resources, Incorporated

Analytical Chemists and Consultants Analytical Repnrt
Cascade Analytical, Inc.-Eurofins Project: Chelan County PUD
3019 GS Center Rd Project Number: [nong] Reported:
Wenatchee WA, 98801 Project Manager: Andy Schut 16-Aug-2019 16:39

19-C261389

Metals and Metallic Compounds

19H0130-02 (Water)

Method; EPA 200.8
Instrument; [CPMS2  Analyst: MCB

Sampled: 08/06/2019 10:15
Analyzed: 08/14/2019 18:34

Sample Preparation: Preparation Method: REN EPA 600/4-79-020 4.1.4 HNO3 matrix Exteact ID: 19H0130-02 A 0L

Preparation Batch: BHHO361

Prepared: 14-Aug-2019

Sample Size: 25 mL
Final Volume: 25 ml.

Detection  Reporting

Analyte CAS Number  Dilution Limit Limit Result Units Notes
Antimony 7440-36-0 1 0.0180 0.200 0,120 ug/L I
Beryllium 7440-41-7 1 0.0290 0.200 ND ug/L u
Chromium 7440-47-3 | 0,130 0,500 ND ug/L u
Lead 7439-92-1 | 0.0680 0,100 0.262 ug/L

Silver 7440-22-4 1 0.0170 0.200 ND ug/L u
Thallium 7440-28-0 | 000800 0.200 ND ug/L u

Analytical Resources, Inc.

The results in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the
chain of custody document. This analytical report nnest be reproduced in its
entirefy.

4611 S. 134th Place, Suita 100 o Tukwila, WA 98168 e Ph: (206) 695-6200 Fax: (206) 695-6202
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Analytical Resources, Incorporated

Analytical Chemists and Consultants Analytical Report
Cascade Analytical, Inc.-Eurofins Project: Chelan County PUD
3019 GS Center Rd Project Number: [none] Reported:
Wenatchee WA, 98801 Project Manager: Andy Schut 16-Aug-2019 16:39
19-C26189

19H0130-02 (Water)

Metals and Metallic Compounds

Method: EPA 200.8 UCT-KED Sampled: 08/06/2019 10:15
Instrument: ICPMS2  Anatyst: MCB Analyzed: 08/14/2019 18:34
Sample Preparation: Preparation Method: REN EPA 600/4-79-020 4.1.4 HINO3 matrix Bxtract ID: 19H0130-02 A0l
Preparation Batch: BHHO361 Sample Size: 25 mL
Prepared; 14-Aug-2019 Final Volume: 25 mL
Delection Reporting
Analyte CAS Number  Dilution Limit Limit Result Units Nates
Arsenic 7440-38-2 | 0.0220 0,200 0.611 ug/L
Cadmium 7440-43-9 1 0.0300 0.100 ND ug/L u
Copper 7440-50-8 1 0.340 0.500 4.07 ug/L
Nickel 7440-02-0 | 0.0500 0.500 0.196 ug/L J
Selenium 7782-49-2 | 0,440 0.500 ND ug/L u
Zine 7440-66-6 | 0.820 4.00 2.89 ug/L ]
Analytical Resources, Inc. The results in this report apply to the mmpﬁs&mbﬂznd in accordance with the
chain of custody doctment. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis
enlively.

4611 S. 134th Place, Suite 100 e Tukwila, WA 98168 e Ph: (206) 695-6200 » Fax: (206) 695-6202
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Analytlcal Resources, Incorporated

Analytical Chemlsts and Consultants Analytical Report
Cascade Analytical, Inc.-Eurofing Praject: Chelan County PUI
3019 GS Center Rd Project Number: [none] Reported:
Wenatchee WA, 983801 Project Manager: Andy Schut 16-Aug-2019 16:39
19-C26190

19110130-03 (Water)

Metals and Metallic Compounds

Method: EPA 200.8 Sampled: 08/06/2019 10:50
Instrument: ICPMS2  Analyst: MCB Analyzed: 08/14/2019 18:38
Sample Preparation: Preparation Method: REN EPA 600/4-79-020 4.1.4 HNO3 matrix Extract ID: 19H0130-03 A0l
Preparation Batch: BHHO361 Sample Size: 25 mL
Prepared: 14-Aug-2019 Final Volume: 25 mL
Detection  Reporting
Analyte CAS Number  Dilution Limit Limit Result Unils Noles
Antimony 7440-36-0 | 0.0180 0.200 0.0910 ug/L I
Beryllium 7440-41-7 L 0.0250 0.200 ND ug/L u
Chromium 7440-47-3 | 0.130 0.500 ND ug/Ll u
Lead 7439-92-1 1 0.0680 0.100 0.873 ug/l,
Silver 7440-22-4 1 0.0170 0.200 ND ug/l. U
Thallium 7440-28-0 1 0,00800 0.200 0.00900 ug/L 1
Analytical Resources, Inc. The results in this report apply to fhe samples analyzed in accordance with the
chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its
entirely.

4611 S. 134th Place, Suite 100 e Tukwila, WA 98168 @ Ph: (206) 695-6200 * Fax: (206) 695-6202
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Analytical Resources, Incorporated

Analytical Chemists and Consultants Analytical Repﬂl't
Cascade Analytical, Inc.-Eurofins Project: Chelan County PUD
3019 GS Center Rd Project Number: [none] Reported:
Wenatchee WA, 98801 Project Manager: Andy Schut 16-Aug-2019 16:39

19-C26190

Metals and Metallic Compounds

19H0130-03 (Water)

Method: EPA 200.8 UCT-KED
Instrument: [CPMS2  Analyst: MCB

Sampled: 08/06/2019 10:50
Analyzed: 08/14/2019 18:38

Sample Preparation: Preparation Method: REN EPA 600/4-79-020 4.1.4 HNO3 matrix Extract ID: 19H0130-03 A 01

Preparation Batch: BHHO361

Prepared: 14-Aug-2019

Sample Size: 25 mL
Final Volume; 25 mL

Detection Reporting

Annlyte CAS Number  Dilution Limit Limit Result Units Nates
Arsenic 7440-38-2 1 0.0220 0,200 0.617 ug/L

Cadmium 7440-43-9 1 0.0300 0.100 ND ug/L u
Copper 7440-50-8 | 0.340 0.500 115 ug/L

Nickel 7440-02-0 ] 0.0500 0.500 3.64 ug/L

Selenium 7182-49-2 1 0,440 0,500 ND ug/L u
Zinc 7440-66-6 | 0,820 4.00 4.34 ug/L

Analytical Resources, Inc.

The restills in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accopdance with the
chain of custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs
entirely.

4611 S. 134th Place, Suite 100 ¢ Tukwila, WA 98168 e Ph: (206) 695-6200 ° Fax: (206) 695-6202

Page 13 of 16 19H0130 ARISample FINAL 16 Aug 2019 1639




Analytlcal Resources, Incorporated

Analytical Chemists and Consultants Analytical Report
Cascade Analytical, Inc.-Eurolins Project: Chelan County PUD
3019 GS Center Rd Praject Number: [none] Reported:
Wenatchee WA, 98801 Project Manager: Andy Schut 16-Aug-2019 16:39

Metals and Metallic Compounds - Quality Control

Batch BHH0361 - REN EPA 600/4-79-020 4.1.4 HNO3 matrix
Instrument: ICPMS2  Analyst: MCB

Detection  Reporling Spike Source %REC RPD
QC Sample/Analyte Isotope Result Limit Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Blank (BHII0361-BLKI) Prepared: 14-Aug-2019  Analyzed: 14-Aug-2019 17:26
Amimony 121 ND 00180 0200 gl N U
Beryllium 9 ND 0.0290 0,200 ug/L, u
Chromium 52 ND 0.130 0.500 ug/L u
T.ead 208 ND 0.0680 0,100 ug/L u
Silver 107 ND 0.0170 0.200 ug/L u
Thallium 205 0,0120 0.00800 0.200 ug/L 1
Arsenic 75a ND 0.0220 0,200 ug/L U
Cadmium 111 ND 0,0300 Q.100 ug/L u
Copper 63 ND 0,340 0,500 ug/L u
Nickel 60 ND 4.0500 0.500 ug/L u
Selenium 78 ND 0.440 0.500 ug/L u
Zinc 66 1.22 0.820 400 ugl J
Tine 67 1.37 0.940 4.00 ug/L J
LCS (BHII0361-BS1) Prepared; 14-Aug-2019 Analyzed: 14-Aug-2019 17:31
Antimony ' 121 250 00180 0200 ugl 25.0 100 80-120 B
Beryllium 9 25.5 0.0290 0.200 ug/L 250 102 80-120
Chromium 52 26.2 0.130 0.500 ug/L 250 105 80-120
Lead 208 258 0.0680 0.100 ug/L 250 103 804120
Silver 107 26,2 0.0170 0.200 ug/L 25.0 105 80-120
Thallium 205 250 0.00800 0.200 ug/L 250 9.9 80-120
Arsenig 75a 243 0.0220 0.200 ug/L 250 97.0 80-120
Cadmium 1t 252 0,0300 0.100 ug/L 25.0 101 80-120
Copper 63 26.5 0.340 0500  ugl 25.0 106 80-120
Nickel 60 252 0.0500 0.500 ug/L 25.0 101 80-120
Sclenium 78 9.7 0.440 0.500 ug/L B0.O 99.6 80-120
Zing 66 82.9 0.820 4.00 ug/L BO.0 104 80-120
Zing o7 79.7 0,940 4.00 ug/L 80.0 99.6 80-120

The resuits in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the

Analytical Resources, Inc.
chain of custady document. This analytical report must be reprodyced in its

enlirety.

4611 S. 134th Place, Suite 100 e Tukwila, WA 98168  Ph: (206) 695-6200 ¢ Fax: (206) 695-6202
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Analytical Resources, Incorporated
Analytical Chemists and Consultants Ana]ytical Report

Cascade Analytical, Inc.-Eurofins Project: Chelan County PUD
3019 GS Center Rd Project Number: [none] Reported:
Wenatchee WA, 98801 Project Manager: Andy Schut 16-Aug-2019 16:39

-~ Ceriified Analyses included in this Report

i Analyte Certifications
EPA 200.8 in Water
Silver-107 WADOE,WA-DW,DoD-ELAP,NELAP
Beryllium-9 NELAPWADQE,WA-DW DoD-ELAP
Chromium-52 NELAP,WADOE, WA-DW,DoD-ELAP
Chromium-53 NELAPWADOE,WA-DW,DoD-ELAP
Lead-208 NELAP,WADOE WA-DW,DoD-ELAP
Antimony-121 NELAP WADOE,WA-DW,DoD-ELAP
Thallium-205 NELAPWADOE, WA-DW,DoD-ELAP
EPA 200.8 UCT-KED in Water
Arsenic-75a NELAPWADOE,WA-DW,DoD-ELAP
Cadmium-111 NELAP,WADOE , WA-DW,DoD-ELAP
Cadmium-114 NELAP,WADOE WA-DW,DoD-ELAP
Copper-63 NELAP,WADOE WA-DW,DoD-ELAP
Copper-65 NELAP,WADOE , WA-DW,DoD-ELAP
Nickel-60 NELAP,WADQCE,WA-DW,DoD-ELAP
Nickel-62 NELAP,WADOE , WA-DW,DoD-ELAP
[ Selenium-78 NELAP,WADOE WA-DW,DoD-ELAP
; Zinc-66 NELAP,WADOE,WA-DW,DoD-ELAP
i Zinc-67 NELAPWADOE ,WA-DW,DoD-ELAP
[
l Code Description Number Expires
ADEC Alaska Dept of Environmental Conservation 17-015 01/31/2021
. CALAP California Department of Public Heaith CAELAP 2748 06/30/2019
| DoD-ELAP DoD-Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program 66169 01/01/2021
NELAP ORELAP - Oregon Laboratory Accreditation Program WA1000086-012 05/12/2020
WADOE WA Dept of Ecology C558 06/30/2019
WA-DW Ecology - Drinking Water C558 06/30/2019
|
\
|
\
‘ Analytical Resources, Inc. The resulis in this report apply fa the samples analyzed in accordance with the
chain of custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its
entirety,

4611 S. 134th Place, Suite 100 ® Tukwila, WA 98168 e Ph: (206) 695-6200 ¢ Fax: (206) 695-6202
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Analytlcal Resources, Incorporated

Analytical Chemists and Consultants Analytical Report
Cascade Analytical, Inc.-Eurofing Project: Chelan County PUD
3019 GS Center Rd Project Number: [none] Reported:
Wenatchee WA, 98801 Project Manager: Andy Schut 16-Aug-2019 16:39

Notes and Definitions

DET
ND

NR

dry

[2C]

The reported value is from a dilution

Estimated concentration value detected below the reporting limit,

This analyte is not detected above the reporting limit (RL) or if noted, not detected above the limit of detection (LOD).
Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Ditterence

Indicates this result was quantified on the second column on a dual column analysis.
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“Thb
AGRICULTURALS SPECIAL SERVICE ORDER FORM

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

SAMPLE# |1 ]2 ([3]4

SEND RESULTE TO
a048.6.5. Centar Rd. f)clant 2)Biling HBou _ Cllant

Wenatchee, WA 98801 SAMPLE REPRESENTS -

i 1)Fead 2)Water 3)Soll 4)PlantTlssu0 5)0mer Waler

N iaiM e - E:ggg 223-18?22 1S{t\:h[':§r1-lE2)Flald Rep. 3)Quality Conlral 4)Cascade §)Ciher .
CASCADE ANALYTICAL, INC. ' e

1-800-545-4206

CLIENT NAME/ADDRESS 1 [BILLNG NAME/ADDRESS

/ I/\ Q/&LL\._ /A ‘Pf_}jh _§J/1fuf
pf') ?1/‘ }7¢ |2 4 )

e L JA GO T {24

PHORE /’)""‘/4‘% i T’,Qmm 1 Lol Py t.,ﬁ,\ < PHONEE.

VAL I Temmiels i')f\.f\m (@ /\/AﬂjM_B_u_: Pt

FORM MUS\TJ BE COMPLETED BEFORE ANALYSIS WILL BE PERFdRMED

RELlNQUISHED BY: (S|gnalure) DATE  |RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [2 ] " DATE |RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE
- / '
’ \ i
'(Feind 'd)f/ "TIME  |(Printed) TIME  |(Printed) TIME
RECEIVED BY: (Slgnaluw)' DATE _ |RECEIVED BY: (Signalure) DATE | RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE
(Printed) TIME  |(Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME
SAMPLE |.D. Sal Sample Tipe
luun)du"r*&t LA S <; LAATH P{%nﬁ"' r2;/,‘.’ f O

1 |ANALYSIS REQUES"fED EPA 1631 Low Levef Hg, Surfactants SM 5540 C-2011

COMMENT Zé l 8’5/

SAMPLE 1.D. L\‘]Lﬂ.}’ /9 LA C/[ be | Sample Date Sai ?ga '{lmﬂ -
2 [ANALYSIS REQUESTED EPA 1631 Low Level Hg, Surfactants SM 5540 C-2011
COMMENT
Zbl 51
SAMPLE 1.D. ; \;4, i Sample Dale lSampte Time
Paatadee e JBYE .
g |ANALYSIS REGUESTED ~ EPA 1631 Low Level Hg, Surfactants SM 5540 C-2011
COMMENT 2— fp ! q V -
Sample Time

SAMPLE 1.D. A /\ /\ iSam‘WaTe\

4 |ANALYSIS REQUES‘IEF A E/EW( 1631 Lp\p{ Lével Hg, ,Séfact‘{mts SM/!’EAO q—201 1/ \ -
COMMENT [ / N _ L/ — L

Sample container received by client was sealed Yes _D No D
Yes No

Sample container received by laboratory was sealed

Disclaimer:

Cascade Analylical, Inc., makes no warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, and customer assumes all risk and liability from use of Cascade Analytical lest resulls.
Cascade neither assumes nol authorizes any person to assume for Cascade any olher liability in connection with the testing done by Cascade Analytical, Inc., and there are
not other oral agreements or warranties collateral to or affecting this agreement.

Cascada Analylical, Inc.'s liability o customer as a result of customgrs use of Cascade’s tesls resulls shall be limitad to a sum equal to the fees paid by customer to Cascade
Analytical, Inc. for the testing work.
Customer Signature / /K/ (/\ | ) Date & / g
SV // Sl e B



ALS Environmental

ALS Group USA, Corp
1317 South 13th Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626

T:+1 360577 7222
F:+1 360636 1068

~ — www.alsglobakcom—

August 30, 2019 Analytical Report for Service Request No: K1907357

Andy Schut

Cascade Analytical, Incorporated
1008 W. Ahtanum Rd. STE 2
Union Gap, WA 98903

RE: Chelan Co PUD
Dear Andy,

Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory August 09, 2019
For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number K1907357.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program.
The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP standards, where applicable, and except as
noted in the laboratory case narrative provided. For a specific list of NELAP-accredited analytes,
refer to the certifications section at www.alsglobal.com. All results are intended to be considered in
their entirety, and ALS Group USA Corp. dba ALS Environmental (ALS) is not responsible for use of
less than the complete report. Results apply only to the items submitted to the laboratory for analysis
and individual items (samples) analyzed, as listed in the report.

Please contact me if you have any questions. My extension is 3350. You may also contact me via
email at Kelley.Lovejoy@alsglobal.com.

Respectfully submitted,
ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Kelley Lovejoy
Project Manager

OLUTIONS | RIGHT PAR MR
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ALS Environmental
ALS Group USA, Corp
1317 South 13th Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626

T: +1360577 7222

F: +1360 636 1068

wwwalsglobalcom

Table of Contents

Acronyms

Qualifiers

State Certifications, Accreditations, And Licenses
Chain of Custody

Subcontract Lab Results
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ASTM
A2LA
CARB

—CAS Number —— Chemical Abstract Servive registry Num =t

CFC
CFU
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DORE
DOH
EPA
ELAP
GC
GC/MS
| LOD
* LOQ
' LUFT

M
MCL

MDL
| MPN
MRL
NA
NC
NCASI
ND
NIOSH
PQL
RCRA
SIM

TPH
tr

Acronyms

American Society for Testing and Materials
American Association for Laboratory Accreditation

California Air Resources Board

Chlorofluorocarbon

Colony-Forming Unit

Department of Environmental Conservation
Department of Environmental Quality
Department of Health Services

Department of Ecology

Department of Health

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
Gas Chromatography

Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
Limit of Detection

Limit of Quantitation

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

Modified

Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a substance

allowed in drinking water as established by the USEPA.
Method Detection Limit

Most Probable Number

Method Reporting Limit

Not Applicable

Not Calculated

National Council of the Paper Industry for Air and Stream Improvement

Not Detected

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
Practical Quantitation Limit

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Selected Ion Monitoring

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Trace level is the concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or

equal to the MDL.
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Inorganic Data Qualifiers
The result is an outlier. See case narrative.
The control limit criteria is not applicable. See case narrative,
The analyte was found in the associated method blank at a level that is significant rclative to the sample result as defined by the

DOD or NELAC standards.
The result is an estimate amount because the value exceeded the instrument calibration range.

The result is an estimated value.
The analyle was analyzed for, but was not detected ("Non-detect") at or above the MRL/MDL.
DOD-QSM 4.2 definition : Analyte was not detected and is reported as less than the LOD or as defined by the project, The

The MRL/MDL or LOQ/LOD is elevated due to a matrix interference.
See case narative.
See case narrative. One or more quality control criteria was oulside the limils.

“The holding time for this test is immediately following sample collection. The samples were analyzed as soon as possible after
receipl by the laboratory.

Metals Data Qualifiers
The control limit crieria is not applicable. See case narrative.
The result is an estimated value.

The percent difference for the serial dilution was greater than 10%, indieating a possible malrix interference in the sample.

The duplicate injection precision was not met,
The Matrix Spike sample recovery is nol within confrol limits. See case narrafive.

The reported vilue was determined by the Method of Standard Additions (MSA).
The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected ("Non-detect") at or above the MRL/MDI..
DOD-QSM 4.2 definition : Analyte was not delected and is reported as less than the LOD or as defined by the project. The

detection limit is adjusted for dilution.
The posl-digestion spike for fumace AA analysis is out of control limils, while sample absorbance is less than 50% of spike

absorbance.

The MRL/MDL or LOQ/LOD is elevated due to a matrix interference.
See case narative.

The correlation coefficient for the MSA is Icss than 0.995.

See case narrative. One or more quality control eriteria was outside the limits.
Organic Data Qualifiers

The result is an outlier. Sec case narrative.

"The control limit criteda is not applicable, Sec case namative.

A tenfatively identified compound, a suspected aldal-condensation product,

The analyle was found in the associated method blank at a level that is significant relative to the sample result as defined by the
DOD or NELAC standards.

The analyte was qualitatively confirmed using GC/MS techniques, pattern recognition, or by comparing to historical data.

The reported result is from a dilution.

The result is an estimated value,

The result is an estimated value.

The result is presumptive. The analyte was tentatively identified, but a confirmation analysis was not performed.

The GC or HPLC confinnalion criteria was exceeded, The relative percent difference is greater than 40% between the two
analylical resulls.

The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected ("Non-delect") at or above the MRL/MDL.

DOD-QSM 4.2 definition : Analyte was not detected and is reported us less than the LOD or as defined by (he project. The
detection limit is adjusted for dilution.

The MRL/MDL or LOQ/LOD is clevated due to a chromatographic interference.

See case narrative.
See cage narrative. One or more quality confrol cileria was outside the limits.

Additional Petroleum Hydrocarbon Specific Qualifiers
The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample matches the elution patter of the calibration standard.

The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles a petroleum product, but the elution pattern indicates the presence of a
greater amount of lighter molecular weight constitucnts than the calibration standard.

The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample rescmbles a petroleum product, but the elution pattern indicates the presence of a
greater amount of heavier molecular weight constituents than the calibration standard.
The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles an oil, but does not match the calibration standard.

The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles a petraleum product eluting in approximately the correct carbon range,
but the elution pattern does not match the calibration standard.

The chromatographic fingerprint does not resemble a petroleum product.
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ALS Group USA Corp. dba ALS Environmental (ALS) - Kelso

State Certifications, Accreditations, and Licenses

A_éency Web Site Number
Alaska DEH http://dec.alaska.gov/eh/lab/cs/csapproval.htm UST-040
Arizona DHS http://www.azdhs.gov/lab/license/env.htm AZ0339
Arkansas - DEQ http://www.adeq.state.ar.us/techsvs/labcert.htm 88-0637
California DHS (ELAP) http://www.cdph.ca.gov/certlic/labs/Pages/ELAP.aspx 2795
DOD ELAP http://www.denix.osd.mil/edqw/Accreditation/AccreditedLabs.cfm 1.16-58-R4
Florida DOH http://www.doh.state.fl.us/lab/EnvLabCert/WaterCert.htm Eg7412
Hawaii DOH http://health.hawaii.gov/ -
ISO 17025 http://www.pjlabs.com/ 1.16-57
Louisiana DEQ http://www.deq.louisiana.gov/page/la-lab-accreditation . 03016
Maine DHS hitp://www.maine.gov/dhhs/ WA01276
Minnesota DOH http://www.health.state.mn.us/accreditation 053-999-457
Nevada DEP http://ndep.nv.gov/bsdw/labservice.htm WAO01276
New Jersey DEP http://www.nj.gov/dep/enforcement/oqa.html WAOQ05
New York - DOH https://www.wadsworth.org/regulatory/elap 12060

B hitps://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/water-resources/water-resources-

data/water-sciences-home-page/laboratory-certification-branch/non-field-lab-
North Carolina DEQ certification 605
Oklahoma DEQ hitp://www.deq.state.ok.us/CSDnew/labcert.htm 9801
http://public.health.oregon.gov/LaboratoryServices/EnvironmentalLaborator
Oreg_gn — DEQ (NELAP) yAccreditation/Pages/index.aspx WA100010
South Carolina DHEC http://www.scdhec.gov/environment/EnvironmentalLabCertification/ 61002
Texas CEQ http://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qalenv_lab_accreditation.html T104704427
Washington DOE http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/eap/labs/lab-accreditation.html C544
Wyoming (EPA Region 8)  |https://www.epa.gov/region8-waterops/epa-region-8-certified-drinking-water -
Kelso Laboratory Website www.alsglobal.com NA

wcb site.

is offered by that state.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP-approved quality assurance program. A complete listing of
specific NELAP-certified analytes, can be found in the certification section at www.ALSGlobal.com or at the accreditation bodies

Please refer to the certification and/or accreditation body's web site if samples are submitted for compliance purposes. The states
highlighted above, require the analysis be listed on the state certification if used for compliance purposes and if the method/anlayte
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ALS Environmental—Kelso Laboratory
1317 South 13th Avenue, Kelso, WA 98626
Phone (360)577- 7222 Fax (360)636- 1068
www.alsglobal.com

RAGHT SOLUTIONS | BIGHT PARTRLEE
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AGRICULTURE &

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS
(509) 662-1868 'K IQ/U 73 5 7
) 8%, (‘50}9) 562-5185
Moo nateot Sub-Contract ORDER FORM

CASCADE ANAWTIEA: e W o st s

1008 W. Ahtanurn R

1-800-545-4206 Union G-aP.WA%QOé— ?géffﬂggg/q A

CONTRACT LAB

GITY, STATE

TELEPHONE

_[RELINQUISHEDR BY: Signature ] ...

RECEIVED BY: Signature |

TIME . -

Sample {Jale i

WHITE - Sisbimit with sample, YELLOW - Client Copy, PINK - Laboratory Copy

e \.E.r._,,,v,,{.,‘n..[gags.8‘ Fo) 27 ¥ USRS FE S,




(\ Cooler Receipt and Preservation Form
: \
Client vﬂ “(‘ ﬂ /( / MA ’: 2 ig€) Request K19 O-l 3 5_7 A

Received: ] Opened % ! By: Unloaded‘._.%J By:
. U -
L. Samples were reccived via? ~ USPS  Fed Ex @ DHL  PDX Courier  Hand Delivered
2. Samples were received in: (circle) obler Envelope Other ] NA
3. Were custody seals on coolers? If yes, how many and where? . -
If present, were custody seals intact? If present, were they signed and dated? Y ' N )
Rawe Comosted. R Coranted Corr, Tharmomgter Cooler/COC 1D/ Tracking Number

ooler Tomp | Goolar Yemp| Yamp Blank | Temp Blank | Factor \ i o __NAI ile
IR cf 399 SR e FAv R
Q-0 FD- =4 ¥

227, A B0 YT

4. Packing material: Inserts Baggies / Bubble Wrap(\Gel Packs™ WetIce Dry Ice Sleeves g{%__p e_a
Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc.)?
6. Were samples received in good condition (temperature, unbroken)? Indicate in the table below. NA
If applicable, tissue samples were received:  Frozemn  Partiolly Thawed  Thawed
7. Were all sample labels complete (i.e analysis, preservation, etc.)? ) NA N
8. Did all sample labels and tags agree with custody papers? Indicate major discrepancies in the table on page 2. NA N
Were appropriate bottles/containers and volumes received for the tests indicated? NA, N
10. Were the pH-preserved bottles (see SMO GEN SOP) received at the appropriate pH? Indicate in the table below A Y N
11. Were VOA vials received withouf headspace? Indicate in the table below. N Y N
=
12. Was C12/Res negative? Y N
‘ Sample ID on Bottle 3 Sample 1D nﬁ coce - S L - -Aldentiﬁed by:
L , Bottle Gount |Out of|Head- Volume | Reagent Lot
‘Sarple ID -|_-Bottio Type | Temp |space|Broks| pH Reagerit ~ | added | - Number Initials | Time
Notes, Discrepancies, & Resolutions:_
7/25/16 Page of

AR A e e
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ALS Environmental—Kelso Laboratory
1317 South 13th Avenue, Kelso, WA 98626

Phane (360)577-7222 Fax (360)636-1068
www.alsglobal.com

Page 10 of 43




ALS
August 30, 2019. Service Request No K1907357

Kelley Lovejoy.

ALS Group USA, Corp.
1317 South 13th Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626

Laboratory Results for: Cascade Analytical, Incorporated.
Dear Kelley,

Enclosed are the results of the samples submitted to our laboratory August 13, 2019.
For your reference these analyses have been assigned our service request number K1907357.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP approved quality assurance program
The test results meet requirements of the current TNI standards where applicable and except as
noted in the laboratory case narrative provided All results are intended to be considered in their
entirety and ALS Environmental is not responsible for use of less than the final complete report
Results apply only to the items submitted to the laboratory for analysis and individual items samples
analyzed as listed in the report In accordance to the TNI 2009 Standard, a statement on the
estimated uncertainty of measurement of any quantitative analysis will be supplied upon request

Respectfully submitted
ALS Group USA Corp dba ALS Environmental

S

Corey Grandits
Project Manager

ADDRESS Stancliff Rd  Suite Houston TX
PHONE 281 530 5656 |
ALS Group USA Corp
dba ALS Environmental
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i 203 Certificate of Analysis
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ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS

10450 Stancliff Rd, Suite 210, Houston TX 77099
Phone (713)266-1599 Fax (713)266-0130
www.alsglobal.com
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ALS Environmental

_ Client: _ Cascade Analytical ~ __ Service Request No.: K1907357

Project: Chelan Co PUD Date Received: 08/13/19
Sample Matrix:  Water

CASE NARRATIVE

All analyses were performed in adherence to the quality assurance program of ALS Environmental. This report
contains analytical results for samples designated for Tier II. When appropriate to the method, method blank results
have been reported with each analytical test.

Sample Receipt

Three samples were received for analysis at ALS Environmental in Houston on 08/13/19.

The samples were received at 3.5°C in good condition and are consistent with the accompanying chain of custody
form. The samples were stored in a refrigerator at 4°C upon receipt at the laboratory.

Data Validation Notes and Discussion

Precision and Accuracy:

EQ1900284: Laboratory Control Spike/Duplicate Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/DLCS) samples were analyzed
and reported in lieu of a MS/MSD for this extraction batch, The LCS and DLCS recoveries are within QC limits.

Y flags — Cleanup Standard

The recoveries for the cleanup standard, 37CI-2,3,7,8-TCDD are below control limits in the batch QC samples. The
sample results are not affected since this labeled standard is provided as a means of demonstrating that both the
sample extraction and subsequent cleanup steps performed as expected, and is not used in quantitation of target
analytes.

Y flags — Labeled Standards

13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD labeled standard recovery below QC limits in the Method Blank and DLCS. Quantification of
the native 2,3,7,8-substituted congeners is based on isotopic dilution, which automatically corrects for variation in
extraction efficiency and provides accurate values even with poor recovery. Samples that had recoveries of labeled
standards outside the acceptance limits are qualified with Y’ flags on the Labeled Compound summary pages. In
all cases, the signal-to-noise ratios are greater than 10:1 and detection limits were below the Method Reporting
Limits.

Detection Limits
Detection limits are calculated for each analyte in each sample by measuring the height of the noise level for each
quantitation ion for the associated labeled standard. The concentration equivalent to 2.5 times the height of the

noise is then calculated using the appropriate response factor and the weight of the sample. The calculated
concentration equals the detection limit.

Page 13 of 43




The results of analyses are given in the attached laboratory report. All results are intended to be considered
in their entirety, and ALS Environmental (ALS) is not responsible for utilization of less than the complete
report.

Use of ALS group USA Corp dba ALS Environmental (ALS)’s Name. Client shall not use ALS’s name or

trademark in any marketing or reporting materials, press releases or in any other manner [“Materials”]

whatsoever and shall not attribute to ALS any test result, tolerance or specification derived from ALS’s data
(“Attribution”) without ALS’s prior written consent, which may be withheld by ALS for any reason in its sole
discretion. To request ALS’s consent, Client shall provide copies of the proposed Materials or Attribution and
describe in writing Client’s proposed use of such Materials or Attribution. If ALS has not provided written
approval of the Materials or Attribution within ten (10) days of receipt from Client, Client’s request to use
ALS’s name or trademark in any Materials or Attribution shall be deemed denied. ALS may, in its discretion,
reasonably charge Client for its time in reviewing Materials or Attribution requests. Client acknowledges and
agrees that the unauthorized use of ALS’s name or trademark may cause ALS to incur irreparable harm for
which the recovery of money damages will be inadequate. Accordingly, Client acknowledges and agrees
that a violation shall justify preliminary injunctive relief. For questions contact the laboratory.

Page 14 of 43




Client: Cascade Analytical, Incorporated Service Request:K1907357
Project: Chelan Co PUD

SAMPLE CROSS-REFERENCE

SAMPLE # CLIENT SAMPLE ID DATE TIME
K1907357-001 19-26188 8/6/2019 0930
K1907357-002 19-26189 8/6/2019 1015
K1907357-003 19-26190 8/6/2019 1050

Printed 8/30/2019 2:09:24 PM Page 15 of 43 Sample Summary
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Data Qualifiers
HRMS Qualifier Set

Indicates the associated analyte was found in the method blank at >1/10th the reported

-]

RSO

value. -

Estimated value. The reported concentration is above the calibration range of the
instrument.

Sample extracted and/or analyzed out of suggested holding time.

Estimated value. The reported concentration is below the MRL.

The ion abundance ratio between the primary and secondary ions were outside of
theoretical acceptance limits. The concentration of this analyte should be considered as an
estimate.

Chlorodiphenyl ether interference was present at the retention time of the target analyte.
Reported result should be considered an estimate.

Monitored lock-mass indicates matrix-interference. Reported result is estimated.

Signal saturated detector. Result reported from dilution.

Compound was analyzed for, but was not detected (ND).

See Case Narrative.

Isotopically Labeled Standard recovery outside of acceptance limits. In all cases, the
signal-to-nois ratios are greater than 10:1, making the recoveries acceptable.

The MDL/MRL have been elevated due to a matrix interference.
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ALS Laboratory Group

Acronyms
U SRS . || S (.| (o) N I
Conc CONCentration
Dioxin(s) Polychlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxin(s)
EDL Estimated Detection Limit
EMPC Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration
Flags Data qualifiers
Furan(s) Polychlorinated dibenzofuran(s)
g Grams
ICAL Initial CALibration
ID [Dentifier
Ions Masses monitored for the analyte during data acquisition
L Liter (s)
LCS Laboratory Control Sample
DLCS Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample
MB Method Blank
MCL Method Calibration Limit
MDL Method Detection Limit
mL Milliliters
MS Matrix Spiked sample
DMS Duplicate Matrix Spiked sample
. NO Number of peaks meeting all identification criteria
’ PCDD(s) Polychlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxin(s)
PCDE(s) Polychlorinated dibenzofuran(s)
ppb Parts per billion
ppm Parts per million
ppq Parts per quadrillion
ppt Parts per trillion
QA Quality Assurance
QC Quality Control
Ratio Ratio of areas from monitored ions for an analyte
% Rec. Percent recovery
RPD Relative Percent Difference
RRF Relative Response Factor
RT Retention Time
SDG Sample Delivery Group
SIN Signal-to-noise ratio
TEF Toxicity Equivalence Factor
TEQ Toxicity Equivalence Quotient
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Enuiraonmantal

State Certifications, Accreditations, and Licenses

1317 South 13th Avenue, Kelso, WA 98626 | 1-360-577-7222 | www.alsglobal.com

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Agency Number — | Expire Date—
lAmerican Association for Laboratory Accreditation 2897.01 11/30/2019
Arizona Department of Health Services AZ()793 5/27/2020
IArkansas Department of Environmental Quality 19-028-0 3/27/2020
California Department of Health Services 2919 4/30/2020
Department of Defense A2LA 2897.01 11/30/2019
Hawaii Department of Health ITX02694 4/30/2020
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality 03087 6/30/2020
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals LA028 12/31/2019
Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention 201815 6/5/2020
Maryland Department of the Environment 343 6/30/2020
Minnesota Department of Health 1556965 12/31/2019
Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services NE-O8-25-13 14/30/2020
New Hampshire Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program 209419 14/24/2020
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection NLC190001 6/30/2020
New York Department of Health L1707 3/31/2020
Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality 2018-156 8/31/2019
klahoma Department of Environmental Quality 0019-141 8/31/2020
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 68-03441-013 6/30/2020
Tennessee Department of Environment and Concervation 04016 6/30/2020
Texas Commision on Environmental Quality 1X104704231-19-23 4/30/2020
United States Department of Agriculture P330-18-00368 12/14/2019
Washington Department of Health C819 11/14/2019
347 6/30/2020
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ALS ENVIRONMENTAL — Houston

SRi Unique ID{ (£,190 72 57

Data Processing/Form Production and Peer Review Signatures

SPB-Cclyl

First Level - Data Pﬁrpcessi'n'g - toibe filled by person generating the forms

Date: , Analyst: Samples: 7
o$(39(1} LKL ool _ 0o3
Second/Level - Data Review —to befllled by pe;ondoing peerreview:
Date: Analyst: Samples: N
0 “gn\_\ﬁ \ied 00\ - 802

LHS-HRMSREV[E'W RO

PEER REVIEW PAGE2015
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Environmental

" Chain of Custody

[T AARATE

ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS

10450 Stancliff Rd, Suite 210, Houston TX 77099
Phone (713)266-1599 Fax (713)266-0130
www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS | RIGHT PARTNER
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Cooler Receipt Form

Project Chemist

s bia,
ALS) Environmenkal
Client/Project sl ) Thermometer ID b
Date/Time Received: Sl iA Inltials: Date/Time Logged in: LU 1A Initials X
1. Method of delivery: CUSs Mail ;‘/F/ed Ex CuPs (DHL (O Courler  (CxClient
2. Samples received in: (7/Cooler  (OBox (OEnvelope (Other -
V4
3. Were custody seals on coolers? “Yes  (ONo If yes, how many | ~tows
“FREA
Were they intact? Nes INo O 2ndwhere?
Were they signed and dated? JOYes (CNo (CN/A
, y p %
4, Packing Material: () Inserts (7 Baggles("vBubble Wrap CGelPacks () Wet lce Q/Sleeves  Other
5. Foreign or Regulated Soil? CYes (ONo Location of Sampling:
Cooler Tfﬂﬂ:i*'n-g'ﬂumbér 423 CoCID | Date Opened | e Vlgf)én'éd Byf | Crplempest ilemp:
AU AN St Wit S el Opened ie; Blank?
4
G cf}ll’w[!q BV, : ) - F‘-
! . th RIARY A |
———14608 3232 3433 ,
S [
D_,
7]
s <
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, dated, etc)? /?7 Yeas  (CiNo
7. Did all bottles arrive in good condition (not broken, no signs of leakage)? d ’,(’_{ Yes (ONo
8. Were all sample labels compleie (l.e., sample ID, analysis, preservation, etc)? ' }B?es No
e
9. Were appropriate bottles/containers and volumes recelved for the requested tests? j/@‘(es (CNo
10. Did sample labels and tags agree with custody documents? ’ /("“_,-Yes CiNo
Notes, Discrepancies, & Resolutions: _
Service request Label: , K1907357 5
Capoade Anafiieal, Ineorparated
Chelan Co PUD

Effective 10/04/2013

ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS
Page 24 of 43
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10450 Stancliff Rd., Suite 210
Houston, TX 77099
T:+1 713 266 1599
F:+1 713 266 1599
www.alsglobal.com

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE POLICY

This policy outlines the criteria samples must meet to be accepted by ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS.

Cooler Custody Seals (desirable, mandatory if specified in SAP):

v Intact on outside of cooler, signed and dated

Chain-of-Custody (COC) documentation (mandatory):

The following is required on each COC:

v Sample ID, the location, date and.time of collection, collector’s name, preservation type, sample
type, and any other special remarks concerning the sampleThe COC must be completed in ink.
v Signature and date of relinquishing party.

In the absence of a COC at sample receipt, the COC will be requested from the client.

Sample Integrity (mandatory):

Samples are inspected upon arrival to ensure that sample integrity was not compromised during transfer to the
laboratory.

Sample containers must arrive in good condition (not broken or leaking).

Samples must be labeled appropriately, including Sample 1Ds, and requested test using durable
labels and indelible ink.

The correct type of sample hottle must be used for the method requested.

An appropriate sample volume, or weight, must be received.

Sample IDs and number of containers must reconcile with the COC.

Samples must be received within the method defined holding time.

RN

NSNS

Temperature Requirement (varies by sample matrix):

Aqueous and Non-aqueous samples must be shipped and stored cold, at 0 to 6°C.
Tissue samples must be shipped and stored frozen, at-20 to -10°C.

Air samples are shipped and stored cold, at 0 to 6°C

The sample temperature must be recorded on the COC

o T N

All cooler inspections are documented on the Cooler Receipt Form (CRF). A separate CRF is completed for each
service request. Any samples not meeting the above criteria are noted on the CRF and the Project Manager
notified. The Project Manager must resolve any sample integrity issues with the client prior to proceeding with
the analysis. Such resolutions are documented in writing and filed with the project folder. Data associated with
samples received outside of this acceptance policy will be qualified on the case narrative of the final report
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ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental
Analytical Report

Client: Cascade Analytical, Incorporated Service Request: K1907357
roject: Chelan Co PUD Date Collected: 08/06/19 09:30

Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 08/09/19 09:15

Sample Name: 19-26188 Units: pg/L

Lab Code: K1907357-001 Basis: NA

——Polychlorinated Dibenzodivxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans by HRGCHRMS—

Analysis Method: 1613B Date Analyzed: 08/28/19 07:03
Prep Method: Method Sep Funnel/Jar Date Extracted: 8/16/19
Sample Amount: 2102mL Instrument Name: E-HRMS-08
GC Column: DB-5MSUI
Data File Name: P618789 Blank File Name: P523811
ICAL Date: 08/01/19 Cal Ver. File Name: P618780
Native Analyte Results
Ion Dilution
Analyte Name Result Q EDL MRL Ratio RRT Factor
2,3,7,8-TCDD ND U 0.934 2.38 1
Printed 8/30/2019 2:09:28 PM Superset Reference: 19-0000520894 rev 00
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ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Analytical Report

Client: Cascade Analytical, Incorporated Service Request: K1907357
Yroject: Chelan Co PUD Date Collected: 08/06/19 09:30
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 08/09/19 09:15
Sample Name: 19-26188 Units: Percent |
Lab Code: K1907357-001 Basis: NA |

—— Polychlorinnted Dibenzodioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans by HRGCAHRMS ——————
Analysis Method:  1613B Date Analyzed: 08/28/19 07:03
Prep Method: Method Sep Funnel/Jar Date Extracted: 8/16/19
Sample Amount: 2102mL Instrument Name: E-HRMS-08

GC Column: DB-5MSUI
Data File Name: P618789 Blank File Name: P523811
ICAL Date: 08/01/19 Cal Ver. Iile Name: P618780
Labeled Standard Results
Spike Conc. Control Ion

Labeled Compounds Conc.(pg)  Found (pg) % Rec Q Limits Ratio RRT
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 2000 968.104 48 31-137 0.78 1.031
37C1-2,3,7,8-TCDD 800 373.118 47 42-164 NA 1.033

Printed 8/30/2019 2:09:28 PM

Superset Reference:19-0000520894 rev 00
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ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental
Analytical Report

Client: Cascade Analytical, Incorporated Service Request: K1907357
roject: Chelan Co PUD Date Collected: 08/06/19 10:15
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 08/09/19 09:15
Sample Name: 19-26189 Units: pg/L
Lab Code: K1907357-002 Basis: NA
Pu[yclﬂmmmmmmwimmrmﬁymmw- =
Analysis Method: 1613B Date Analyzed: 08/28/19 07:52
Prep Method: Method Sep Funnel/Jar Date Extracted: 8/16/19
Sample Amount: 2103mL Instrument Name: E-HRMS-08
GC Column: DB-5MSUI
Data File Name: P618790 Blank File Name: P523811
ICAL Date: 08/01/19 Cal Ver, File Name: P618780
Native Analyte Results
Ton Dilution
Analyte Name Result Q EDL MRL Ratio RRT Factor
2,3,7,8-TCDD ND U 0.890 2.38 1

Printed 8/30/2019 2:09:28 PM
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ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Analytical Report
Client: Cascade Analytical, Incorporated Service Request: K1907357
Sroject: Chelan Co PUD Date Collected: 08/06/19 10:15
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 08/09/19 09:15
Sample Name: 19-26189 Units: Percent
Lab Code: K1907357-002 Basis: NA
—Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins and Polychorinated Dibenzofurans by HRGC/H e
Analysis Method:  1613B Date Analyzed: 08/28/19 07:52
Prep Method: Method Sep Funnel/Jar Date Extracted: 8/16/19
Sample Amount: 2103mL Instrument Name: E-HRMS-08
GC Column: DB-5MSUI
Data Iile Name: P618790 Blank File Name: P523811
ICAL Date: 08/01/19 Cal Ver. File Name: P618780
Labeled Standard Results
Spike Cone. Control Ton
Labeled Compounds Conc.(pg)  Found (pg) % Rec Q Limits Ratio RRT
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 2000 1195.759 60 31-137 0.79 1.031
37Cl1-2,3,7,8-TCDD 800 440.762 55 42-164 NA 1.033
Printed 8/30/2019 2:09:28 PM Superset Reference: 19-0000520894 rev 00
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ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Analytical Report

K1907357 \

Client: Cascade Analytical, Incorporated Service Request:

‘oject: Chelan Co PUD Date Collected: 08/06/19 10:50 '
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 08/09/19 09:15 i
Sample Name: 19-26190 Units: pg/L |
Lab Code: K1907357-003 Basis: NA

— Ppolychlorinated Dibenzodioxins amd Polychtorinated Dibenzofurans by HRGC/HRMS ———————————
Analysis Method:  1613B Date Analyzed: 08/28/19 08:41
Prep Method: Method Sep Funnel/Jar Date Extracted: 8/16/19
Sample Amount: 2078mL Instrument Name: E-HRMS-08

GC Column: DB-5MSUI
Data File Name: P618791 Blank File Name: P523811
ICAL Date: 08/01/19 Cal Ver. File Name: P618780
Native Analyte Results
Ion Dilution

Analyte Name Result Q EDL MRL Ratio RRT Factor
2,3,7,8-TCDD ND U 0.827 241 1 I

Printed 8/30/2019 2:09:28 PM
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ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Analytical Report

Client: Cascade Analytical, Incorporated Service Request: K1907357

roject: Chelan Co PUD Date Collected: 08/06/19 10:50
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 08/09/19 09:15
Sample Name;: 19-26190 Units: Percent
Lab Code: K1907357-003 Basis: NA

Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins and Polychiorimated Dibenzofurans by HRGE/H —————————
Analysis Method:  1613B Date Analyzed: 08/28/19 08:41
Prep Method: Method Sep Funnel/Jar Date Extracted: 8/16/19
Sample Amount: 2078mL Instrument Name: E-HRMS-08
GC Column: DB-5MSUIL
Data File Name: P618791 Blank File Name: P523811
ICAL Date: 08/01/19 Cal Ver. File Name: P618780
Labeled Standard Results
Spike Conc. Control Ion

Labeled Compounds Conc.(pg)  Found (pg) % Rec Q Limits Ratio RRT
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 2000 1117.109 56 31-137 0.79 1.031
37Cl-2,3,7,8-TCDD 800 427330 53 42-164 NA 1.033

Printed 8/30/2019 2:09:28 PM Superset Reference: 19-0000520894 rev 00
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ALLS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Printed 8/30/2019 2:09:27 PM

Page 36 of 43

Superset Reference: 19-0000520894 rev 00

Analytical Report

Client: Cascade Analytical, Incorporated Service Request: K1907357

‘oject: Chelan Co PUD Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA
Sample Name: Method Blank Units: pg/LL
Lab Code: EQ1900284-01 Basis: NA

T - Polycﬁlormatmmﬁmmmmmwﬁw S
Analysis Method: 1613B Date Analyzed: 08/22/19 19:54
Prep Method: Method Sep Funnel/Jar Date Extracted: 8/16/19
Sample Amount: 1000mL Instrument Name: E-HRMS-07
GC Column: DB-5MSUI
Data File Name: P523811 Blank File Name: P523811
ICAL Date: 04/25/19 Cal Ver. File Name: P523808
Native Analyte Results
Ion Dilution

Analyte Name Result EDL MRL _Ratio RRT Factor
2,3,7,8-TCDD ND 8.69 8.69 1




ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Analyticat Report

Client: Cascade Analytical, Incorporated Service Request: K1907357

roject: Chelan Co PUD Date Collected: NA

Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA

Sample Name: Method Blank Units: Percent

Lab Code: EQ1900284-01 Basis: NA

N — Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans by HRGC/HRMS — = = ———=—

Analysis Method: 1613B Date Analyzed: 08/22/19 19:54

Prep Method: Method Sep Funnel/Jar Date Extracted: 8/16/19

Sample Amount: 1000mL Instrument Name: E-HRMS-07

GC Column: DB-5MSUI
Data File Name: P523811 Blank File Name: P523811
ICAL Date: 04/25/19 Cal Ver. File Name: P523808
Labeled Standard Results
Spike Cone. Control Ion

Labeled Compounds Conc.(pg)  Found (pg) % Rec Q Limits Ratio RRT
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 2000 499.559 25 Y 31-137 0.82 1.021
|
| 37Cl-2,3,7,8-TCDD 800 237.890 30 Y 42-164 NA 1.021

Printed 8/30/2019 2:09:27 PM
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ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS

10450 Stancliff Rd., Suite 210, Houston TX 77099
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www.alsglobal.com
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ALS Group USA, Corp. |
dba ALS Environmental [

QA/QC Report
Client: Cascade Analytical, Incorporated Service Request: K1907357 |
Project: Chelan Co PUD Date Analyzed: 08/23/19
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted: 08/16/19
Duplicate Lab Control Sample Summary |
_______ Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans by HRGC/HRMS - - |
Analysis Method: 1613B Units: pg/L ‘
Prep Method: Method Sep Funnel/Jar Basis: NA |
Anmnalysis Lot: 648898 ‘
Lab Control Sample Duplicate Lab Control Sample
EQ1900284-02 £Q1900284-03
% Rec
Analyte Name Result  Spike Amount % Rec Result  Spike Amount % Rec Limits RPD RPD Limit
2,3,7,8-TCDD 212 200 106 209 200 104 13-146 2 50
|
|
Printed 8/30/2019 2:09:28 PM Superset Reference:19-0000520894 rev 00
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ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Analytical Report

K1907357 \

Client: Cascade Analytical, Incorporated Service Request:
‘oject: Chelan Co PUD Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA \
Sample Name: Lab Control Sample Units: pg/L ‘
Lab Code: EQ1900284-02 Basis: NA
———Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins and Polychlorimated Dibenzofurans by HRGC/HRMS ———————————————
Analysis Method: 1613B Date Analyzed: 08/23/19 03:14
Prep Method: Method Sep Funnel/Jar Date Extracted: 8/16/19
Sample Amount: 1000mL Instrument Name: E-HRMS-07
GC Column: DB-5MSUI
Data File Name: P523820 Blank File Name: P523811
ICAL Date: 04/25/19 Cal Ver. File Name: P523808
Native Analyte Results
Ion Dilution
Analyte Name Result Q_ EDL MRL Ratio RRT IFactor
2,3,7,8-TCDD 212 3.37 5.00 0.76 1.001 1

Printed 8/30/2019 2:09:27 PM

Superset Reference: 19-0000520894 rev 00

Page 40 of 43




ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Analytical Report

Client: Cascade Analytical, Incorporated Service Request: K1907357
roject: Chelan Co PUD Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA
Sample Name: Lab Control Sample Units: Percent
Lab Code: EQ1900284-02 Basis: NA

—Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurams by HRGC/HRMS ——
Analysis Method: 1613B Date Analyzed: 08/23/19 03:14
Prep Method: Method Sep Funnel/Jar Date Extracted: 8/16/19
Sample Amount: 1000mL Instrument Name: E-HRMS-07

GC Column; DB-5MSUI
Data File Name: P523820 Blank File Name: P523811
ICAL Date: 04/25/19 Cal Ver. File Name: P523808
Labeled Standard Results
Spike Conc. Control Ion

Labeled Compounds Conc.(pg)  Found (pg) % Rec Q Limits Ratio RRT
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 2000 673.134 34 31-137 0.83 1.020
37Cl1-2,3,7,8-TCDD 800 309.620 39 Y 42-164 NA 1.021

Printed 8/30/2019 2:09:28 PM

Superset Reference: 19-0000520894 rev 00
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ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental
Analytical Report

Client: Cascade Analytical, Incorporated Service Request: K1907357

rojeet: Chelan Co PUD Date Collected: NA
sample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA
Sample Name: Duplicate Lab Control Sample Units: pg/L
Lab Code: EQ1900284-03 Basis: NA

N T Po[ﬁﬂﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁrﬁdﬁﬂﬁgmmmm&"ﬁibemm?mm S
Analysis Method: 1613B Date Analyzed: 08/23/19 04:02
Prep Method: Method Sep Funnel/Jar Date Extracted: 8/16/19
Sample Amount: 1000mL Instrument Name: E-HRMS-07
GC Column; DB-5MSUI
Data File Name: P523821 Blank [ile Name: P523811
ICAL Date: 04/25/19 Cal Ver. File Name: P523808
Native Analyte Results
Ion Dilution

Analyte Name Result Q EDL MRL Ratio RRT Factor
2,3,7,8-TCDD 209 3.67 5.00 0.78 1.001 1

Printed 8/30/2019 2:09:28 PM Superset Reference: 19-0000520894 rev 00
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ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental
\
\

Analytical Report
Client: Cascade Analytical, Incorporated Service Request: K1907357
Project: Chelan Co PUD Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA
Sample Name: Duplicate Lab Control Sample Units: Percent
Lab Cade: EQ1900284-03 Basis: NA

—— Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans by HRGC/HRMS — —

Analysis Method:  1613B Date Analyzed: 08/23/19 04:02
Prep Method: Method Sep Funnel/Jar Date Extracted: 8/16/19
Sample Amount: 1000mL Instrument Name: E-HRMS-07
GC Column: DB-5MSUI
Data File Name: P523821 Blank File Name: P523811
ICAL Date: 04/25/19 Cal Ver. File Name: P523808
Labeled Standard Results .
Spike Conc. Control Ton
Labeled Compounds Conc.(pg) Found (pg) % Rec Q Limits Ratio RRT
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 2000 519.103 26 Y 31-137 0.80 1.021
37Cl1-2,3,7,8-TCDD 800 255.405 32 Y 42-164 NA 1,021
|
|
Printed 8/30/2019 2:09:28 PM Superset Reference:19-0000520894 rev 00
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USH

AGRICULTURAL®
oy SORIEHCTURE SPECIAL SERVICE ORDER FORM
SAMPLE# |1 |2 |3 |4
3019 G.S. Center Rd. ?@gﬂ?%?é{hﬁs Aoth  Cllent
Wenatchee, WA 98801 e REPRERENTS
i .J 1)Fmd Z)V\Patar 3)Soil 4)Plant Tissue §)Other Watar
Slltiio )l e Fax: ggg 22;:3?22 ﬂcunru 2}Fia!d Rep. 3)Quality Control A)Cascada 5)Othar
: & SAMPLER'S NAME
CASCADE ANALYTICAL, INE. e
CLIENT NAME/ADDRESS BILLING NAME/ADDRESS
’ P -
4 /_L\ x‘%f&m (o> ‘!’ L}B ; g e _
P HEox 124
/ )f’mm:“r”'ln e |, 1;4’ Q( Ko 7122
PHONENO. PHONE NO.
AWL tf"m.ulf—:.’ qu‘b’L(
EMAIL EMAIL
mﬂw hotag @2, mm,%‘;
FORM MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE ANALYSIS WILL BE PERFORMED.
RELINQUISHED a[um) DATE  |RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [7 | DATE |RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) [3] DATE
7;/,;//@ 5k i
(F"lnl TIME  /|(Printed) TIME | (Printed) TIME
M / fue YO /
RECEI BY: (Sigriature)/ DATE RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE
(Printed) TIME (Printed) TIME (Printed) TIME
eI . Ming St PRV L 7S
Aot li g Sltp YRR
4 |ANALYSIS REQUESTED V4 608.3 PbB's
COMMENT
SAMPLE |.D. Sappl  [Sample_Ti
J‘za_#;f o S R [P
, |[ANALYSIS REQUESTED - 5!’58 3 PCB's i
COMMENT
SAMPLE L.D. SampJe Dale Sample Time
_ "ﬁn %L(up/ff L /r,lﬁf—(o / | &/%/‘7 Jor e
5 [ANALYSIS REQUESTED 608 3 PCB's
COMMENT
SAMPLE 1.D. Sample Date Sample Time
N 0 i =
4 ANALYSIS REQUESTE 608 CBJ
COMMENT p—— —————

Sample container received by client was sealed
Sample container received by laboratory was sealed

Disclaimer:

voo [ Ino [ ]
Yes No

Cascade Analylical, Inc., makes no warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, and customer assumes all risk and liability from use of Cascade Analytical test resulls.
Cascade neither assumes not aulhorizes any person to assume for Cascade any other liabilily in connection with the tesling done by Cascade Analytical, Inc., and there are
not other oral agreements or warranlies collateral lo or affecting this agreement.

Cascade Analytical, Inc.'s liability to cusliomer as a result of customers use of Cascade lests resulls shall be limited to a sum equal to the fees paid by customer o Cascade

Analytical, Inc.

Customer Si

for the testing work.
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Water Quality - Drinking & Wastewater
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CASCADE ANALYTICAL, INC.

FIELD SERVICES REPORT

DATE E%;/AL//Q cLenT: Ly pdlun.. { o {plﬂ'\ sarcunumeer,_ 75 b {gz
Contact Person. E 0 pa o '&;Q&S Phone: Email:

-3 5
Location/Facility: ?249(11 nd’ } / ?amﬂ_i\_ bx),{.{ Check infout time: 5‘: ?_é] - / / :j@

On-Site Analyses, Measurements, Observations

Description ‘_/r\J/ﬁ.XL"CJr Sc;A{,/z\/ J u\,j

Comments:
: Water System / Identification On-Site Analyses Notes
- lgesdetng Snwp  |pi=773 Tuprisd TRe= <05
| < o SUALR P 779 Trappz9. i el S
'l Taatatee. L. jote i ru?7ﬁ.2 Top2l43] Tz Loel
Billable Services
Site Time: 3 Z A// (sample preparation, sampling, documentation, on-site analysis)
Drive Time: 4 (‘24 A ?\
| P Circle one: rqénd trip to/from la / between client facilities
' Mileage: ) g| A 21 |

N

Comments:
L NJ

Cascade Analytical Employee Signature:_ CSF-01 Revised 3.1.2017
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CASCADE ANALYTICAL, INC.

/ Sample Receipt Form W
,#f
Date Received: é// itials:

e RW Initials: 1
Client Name: /MA/ g ('4[) Project Name:

Tempermmgmupgmﬂexeipt__uc_ﬁmemometnr 1D: 4/

Custody seals:  Intact Bro!;/A

Chain of Custody Completed:

Client name, address, and phone number; %) No
Date and time of sampling; No
Test requests clear; Ye No
Completed in ink; Yes, No
Signed hy client; Y No
All samples received: @ No
All samples intact: @ No
Sample ID’s match COC form: Qgs No
Appropriate containers used: @Q No
Sufficient amount of sample for analysis: @7 No
Correct preservative verified: N/A @s No
Air bubbles in VdC, TTHM, or HAAS samples: Yes No
Sample(s) exceed hold time: Yes OE
Type of coolant: Ice B}@ None Other Comment: __
Shipping Method: FedEx - UPS USP; —Brett & Sons land Dehvered CAl Sampled
o .

»f/

Shipping Container: /~~ CAl Coole CN Cooler Box ‘-Cllent s Cooler  None
Samples accepted for analysis: O No

Reason for Rejection:

Name of Person Contacted: Date Contacted: _

Comments:
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